Quinn Family History 1

Descendants of John Quin

First Generation

1. John' QUIN' was born in Newry, County Down, Ireland circa 1710.2 John died circa 1777 in
Frederick, Frederick County, MD.?

He married twice. He married ? ? circa 1730 in Ireland.* ? was born circa 1715. He married ?
CROOKS circa 1754 in New Jersey.® ? was born circa 1730.°

He migrated circa 1748 from Northern Ireland to New Jersey.” He moved to in Frederick,
Frederick County, MD circa 1762 from New Jersey.8

John Quin was the common ancestor of the "Georgia" and "Preble County, Ohio" Quinns,
coming from Northern Ireland in about 1750 to New Jersey where he may have had relatives. The
primary information source on the Quinns is the 1925 "Quinn, West, Lacy, Kincade and Wilson
Families" published by Edmond Francis Lacey Quinn. His father, Robert Wilson Quinn, had earlier,
in 1873, written an account of the Quinns which E.F.L. Quinn updated with further information.
Robert Wilson Quinn was the great-grandson of the original immigrant, John Quin. Later accounts,
such as those in local bibliographies and in "The James Quinn Family 1781-1981" appear to be
derived from and generally consistent with the accounts of R-W. and E.F.L. Quinn. The following is
extracted from their accounts.

The population of Ireland in early times was divided into septs or clans and the old maps of
Ireland show the O’Quin sept or clan to have lived in Ulster where the counties Armagh, Derry and
Down join. The Principal clans in Ulster were the O’Neils and the O’Donnels, the O'Neils being the
ruling sept or clan in Ulster.

In 1607 occurred what is known in Irish history as the ’flight of the Earls’, that is the Earl of
Tyrone, chief of the O’Neils, and the Earl of Tyrconnel, chief of the O’Donnels, being suspected of
treason, fled to France. The English government declared all the land belonging not only to the
O’Neils and O’Donnels, but land belonging to the smaller clans like the O’Quins, forfeited and in 1609
expelled all the Catholic Irish from northeastern Ulster, the land being granted to English and Scotch
settlers. A few of the Irish who conformed to the English rule and the English church were permitted
toremain and were given grants of land.
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Quinn Family History 2

Among the favored ones were two who bore the name of Quin. They were each granted land
near Newry. The laws of Ireland made it a penal offense for a protestant to marry a catholic and so in
the course of years the protestant Irish families became completely anglicized from intermarriages
with their English neighbors.

Our information about the family prior to the birth of John Quin, the emigrant, is very scanty.
He claimed to be English, but it is more likely that he was descended from one of the Irish who
conformed to the English church in 1609, their families being absorbed into the English population
through intermarriage. The war, in which one of the family engaged in England, was probably that
between Charles I and Parliament. R.W.Quinn seemed to think that the family had lived in England
for some time.

John Quin was married to his first wife in Ireland and had two children according to
R.W.Quinn. He first came to America in 1746 on a prospecting tour, but did not come permanently
until 1748. His first wife died in Ireland [or was divorced or abandoned - which is not clear!] and her
two children remained there and inherited his Irish property. He apparently talked of returning to
Ireland, disposing of his property and bringing his children over, but never did so. Sometime after
coming to America, probably about 1754, he married Miss Crooks of New Jersey, said to have been a
relative of his.

John Quin Sr. died in the winter of 1776 or spring of 1777 and as he was said to have been 67
years of age at the time of his death, he was born either in 1709 or 1710. While R-W.Quinn’s record
merely says that John Quin emigrated from the north of Ireland, it is known that he lived on his farm
in county Down near Newry. Freemasonry dates from the Grand Lodge of London in 1717 and was
first extended to Ireland in 1729. The fact that John Quin was a Mason in 1746 would indicate that
he was of some importance. Traveling was expensive in those days and the fact that he made three
trips across the Atlantic would indicate the possession of some means as well as an enterprising
disposition. He was said to have been a very strong man and considerably over six feet tall.
R.W.Quinn had heard a story about his getting up out of a sick bed in the last year of his life and,
single handed, driving a squad of soldiers out of his house. He was too old to engage in the war of
the Revolution and while he said that he was himself bound by his oath of allegiance he offered no
objection to his son Richard enlisting in the Continental army.

He lived in New Jersey until about 1762 when he removed to the neighborhood of Frederick,
MD., and died there in the winter of 1776 or spring of 1777. We have no knowledge of where he lived
in New Jersey or what his occupation was in this country, but presume it was farming as that was
his occupation in Ireland and the occupation of his children and most of the descendants in this
country. His second wife was said to have been about half his age when he married her in 1754.

John Quin and his son, Richard, spelled the name with one "n", whereas all others spelled the name
as '‘Quinn’.

The Family of John Quin:

John Quin’s younger children were born in New Jersey prior to the family’s move to Frederick,
MD in 1762. The remaining were born in Maryland; the youngest, Mary Ann, was born in August,
1977, after the death of John Quin.

About the close of the Revolution [ca. 1782] the family removed from Frederick to the
neighborhood of Georgetown, MD, although it may have have been Falls Church, VA, as John’s son
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Robert married Jane Lacey there. In 1789, the entire family, except for Richard and Margaret, who
had earlier died, moved with Jane Lacey Quinn’s father and mother and her brother, William Lacey,
to Wrightsborough, Columbia County, GA. Jane Lacey Quinn’s father, John Lacey, had traded his
Georgetown property for land in Georgia. The Laceys had earlier been Quakers, having been disowned
due to supporting their sons participation in the Revolution. Wrightsborough was being settled by a
large group of Quakers.

The Quinns all remained in Georgia until about 1805, when John, Robert, James, and Elizabeth
(Bennett) left for Ohio and settled in Preble County. Joseph Crooks Quinn removed in 1812 from
Georgia to Ohio where he later died, unmarried. William, Sarah (West), and Mary Ann (West)
remained in Georgia. Christopher had ealier died in Georgia. Some of the Preble County Quinns later
moved to Indiana, Illinois, lowa and other Western states. Following is a summary of this migration:

"Georgia' Quinns:
William Quinn
Sarah Quinn West

Mary Ann Quinn West

'"Preble County, Ohio" Quinns:

John Quinn ---->> Indiana

Robert S. Quinn ---- remained in Preble County
James Quinn ---->> Scott Co, Iowa

Elizabeth Quinn Bennett ---->> Indiana

The descendants of John Quin currently in the Eaton and Dayton, Ohio area all appear to be
descended from Robert S. Quinn. Some of Robert S. Quinn’sudescendants also constitute the
Quinns and related families who moved to Abingdon, Knox Co, IL.

John QUIN and ? ? had the following children:

2 i. ?2QUIN was born in Ireland circa 1735.°
3 ii. ? QUIN was born in Ireland circa 1740.%

John QUIN and ? CROOKS had the following children:

4 iii. Richard QUIN < was born in New Jersey on 14 February 1755." Richard died in 1789 in
Maryland, at 34 years of age.'? He migrated with his parent(s)
from New Jersey to Frederick, Frederick Co, MD circa 1762. The following individuals are
also linked to this event: ? CROOKS (spouse); William QUINN (child); Robert S. QUINN
(child); John QUINN (child).

Richard Quin is shown by the Maryland Archives to have enlisted at Frederick,
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+ 5 iv.
+ 6 V.
+ 7 vi.
+ 8 vii.
9 viii.

+ 10 ix
11 X.

12 Xi.

13 Xii.

Maryland on May 1, 1778, in the German regiment of the Maryland line of the Continental
Army, for the period of the war. This regiment was so called owing to the fact that
Frederick was mainly a German village. R.W.Quinn wrote that Richard had been
wounded and had been pensioned after the war. He reported that " when the family
moved from Virginia to Georgia about the year 1789, Richard started to go by the capital
to have his pension changed to the latter state and was never heard of afterwards. He
was a very large man and considerable of a drinker, so much so that his wound never
healed, but formed a running sore. It is supposed he died somewhere on the road."

William QUINN was born on 28 November 1756.

John QUINN was born on 2 February 1759.

Robert S. QUINN was born on 24 February 1761.

James QUINN was born on 3 March 1763.

Elizabeth QUINN was born in Maryland on 22 January 1765." Elizabeth died in 1855 in
Indiana, at 90 years of age."™ She married Stoat BENNETT. Stoat was born circa 1775.
Sarah QUINN was born on 29 August 1767.

Margaret QUINN < was born in Frederick Co, MD on 4 March 1770."™ Margaret died circa
1780 in Maryland.'®

Christopher QUINN < was born in Frederick Co, MD on 25 March 1773."7 Christopher
died in 1795 at 22 years of age.'

Joseph Crooks QUINN < was born in Frederick Co, MD on 11 June 1775." Joseph died
on 20 September 1837 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at 62 years of age.?

Joseph Crooks Quinn was the youngest of John Quinn’s sons who came to Ohio.
According to R.W.Quinn, he came to Ohio from Georgia in 1812 after ducking out on his
wedding day. Having avoided getting married in Georgia, he never married at all. As
R.W.Quinn noted, "...he was engaged to be married to a lady in Georgia, but on the
wedding morning on some provocation, I do not know what, he got on his horse and
started for Ohio. He went near enough to the house of his fiancee to see the wedding
guests assembled but took care not to be seen himself. He and his brother James were
both high tempered (in fact the brothers were all very choleric in temperment) and used to
have violent quarrels on politics, Joseph being a Democrat and James a Whig. At one
time they were both at my grandfather’s [Robert S. Quinn] about Christmas intending to
spend the holidays there. The evening was long and the three brothers [Robert S., James
and Joseph Quinn] passed the time over their peach brandy and other drinks discussing
politics until bed time. Joseph and James were to sleep in the same room in different
beds. A cousin of mine, Joseph W. Quinn [son of Robert Quinn; grandson of Robert
S.Quinn], a boy of 10 or 12 years of age slept with his namesake. The discussion still
continued after they had got in bed until, finally, James, losing his temper, entirely sprang
out of bed at about ten or eleven o’clock at night, put on his clothes and went off to my
father’s brother, James Quinn, who lived about a third of a mile distant. On the next
morning, another cousin of mine, John Lacey Quinn [son of James Quinn; grandson of
Robert S. Quinn], who had gone to his great uncle James to spend the night with his
boys, some of whom were about his age, on returning home met him about half way
between the two houses boiling over with indignation, talking to himself, and shaking his
cane and threatening vengeance on someone. He was so wrapped up in his wrath that he
passed him on the road without seeing him. When John Lacey Quinn reached home his
great uncle, Joseph, questioned him about what he had seen and on being told, took a
hearty laugh over it, referring to his brother as a blamed old fool."

"I have told this anecdote to show what manner of men my grandfather [Robert S.
Quinn] and his brothers were. Of hot hasty temper and overbearing disposition they
quarelled frequently with each other though not often, as far as I have ever learned, with
any of their neighbors. They all liked their liquor and kept it up as long as they lived and,
with the exception of my grandfather, were inclined to be superstitious."
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+ 14 Xiii.

Also, according to R.W.Quinn, " He entered two quarter sections of land in Lanier
Township, Preble County, Ohio, three miles east of Eaton on what is now [1873] the
Dayton pike, directly south of my grandfather’s [Robert S. Quinn] farm in Twin Twp. He
spent part of his time in Ohio and part in Georgia. He also went out to Missouri and
spent several years, and what one of farms sold for, working in the lead mines. He came
back to Ohio and died at his nephew’s, James Quinn (my father’s brother) on the 20th day
of September 1837. He is buried in Eaton cemetary; he and my grandfather being the
only ones of the old set whose graves I have ever seen. All the old men were more or less
eccentric, my grandfather probably the least of any, and all were wanderers, not being
satisfied to remain many years in the same place."

Mary Ann (Polly) QUINN was born on 9 August 1777.
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Second Generation

5. William? QUINN (John' QUIN) was born in New Jersey on 28 November 1756.2" William died
on 17 March 1835 in Lincoln Co, GA, at 78 years of age.?

He married Frances Ann (Franky) PLUMMER before 1787 in VA or GA. Frances was born circa
1760. Frances died on 26 February 1824 in Lincoln County, GA, at 63 years of age.

He migrated with his parent(s)
from New Jersey to Frederick, Frederick Co, MD circa 1762. The following individuals are also linked
to this event: ? CROOKS (spouse); Robert S. QUINN (child); Richard QUIN < (child); John QUINN
(child).

William QUINN and Frances Ann (Franky) PLUMMER had the following children:

+ 15 i. Nancy Plummer® QUINN was born on 19 January 1787.
+ 16 ii. John M. QUINN was born on 14 July 1788.
+ 17 iii. William QUINN was born on 15 March 1790.

6. John? QUINN (John' QUIN) was born in New Jersey on 2 February 1759.2 John died on 10
May 1840 in Delaware County, IN, at 81 years of age.? His body was interred in May 1840 in the
Yorktown Cemetary in Delaware County, IN.?

He married Mary TAPPER 11 July 1805 in Warren County, GA.?® Mary was born circa 1791.%

He migrated with his parent(s)
from New Jersey to Frederick, Frederick Co, MD circa 1762. The following individuals are also linked
to this event: ? CROOKS (spouse); William QUINN (child); Robert S. QUINN (child); Richard QUIN <
(child). He migrated circa 1837 from Preble County, Ohio to Delaware County, Indiana.?

John Quinn has been reported as having gone with his brothers to Georgia in 1789. However, a
John Quinn appears as a witness for a deed in Greene County, GAon 9 May 1787 (p.134). This may
be a different John Quinn, or indicate that he came to Georgia earlier than reported. John Quinn
witnessed a later Greene County deed on 22 October, 1805 (p.471). He appears in the records for the
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1805 Georgia land auction together with his brothers James, Joseph Crooks, and Robert. His
marriage to Mary Tapper was recorded on 11 July 1805 in Warren County, GA. (An LDS record also
reports the marriage as 11 July 1799, and an entry in "Revolutionary War Soldiers buried in Indiana"
gives her name as Sarah Tapper. The Georgia data also clearly refutes the same entry which
indicated that John was born in Scotland and married there to Sarah Tapper). The Quinn family
history written by R.W.Quinn makes it clear that John Quinn was born in New Jersey (although his
son, Morrison, indicated Maryland in subsequent census records), married in Georgia, and went to
Ohio with his brothers, Robert and James. Following is R.W.Quinn’s account:

"John Quinn moved to Georgia and when over forty seven years of age married a wife said to be
under fourteen. He came to Ohio and he entered two quarter sections of land on Banta’s fork creek,
in Twin Twp, where he lived most of his life. He filled the office of Justice of the Peace in that
township for many years and in that capacity married a number of people. He laid off a graveyard on
the farm on which he lived, known on the records of Preble County as the Quinn graveyard. But
none of his family, except one child, and none of the other relatives as far as I know are buried there.
Many of the neighbors were however, and about the year 1840 a frame church was erected near it.
This building was never finished and was torn down about thirty years later. Many of the dead were
removed and the yard fell into decay, but was afterwards cleaned up and refenced by the township’s
trustees. It is on what is known as the Lexington road about two and a half miles east of Eaton.
John Quinn sold his farm and moved to Delaware County Indiana with his family about the year
1837. He had previously sold his other farm. He came back to Ohio in 1838 and I have an indistinct
recollection of seeing him. He returned to Indiana and died there about the year 1839 and was
buried in a graveyard near the tiny town of York in Delaware County in that state. I never knew any
of his family, though I have occasionally heard of some of his descendants. He was a bad financier
and before he died had lost all or nearly all of his property."

All of John Quinn Jr’s known children were born in Preble County and most were married in
Preble County in the 1830’s. It is unclear why, when in his late seventies, he decided to move from
Preble County, OH to Delaware County, IN. He may have moved to be near his son, Morrison, who
appears to have moved to Delaware County sometime after his marriage to Dorinda Oyler in
Randolph County, INin 1829. It is also unclear what became of John Quinn’s wife. She would have
been only about fifty years old when he died in 1840. To date, no evidence has been uncovered as to
where or when she died.

One account says that John Quinn bought land in Sec 2, Delaware Township of Delaware
County, IN on 24 November 1832 with another account reporting his move from Preble County as
1834. In any event, regardless of the exact year of the move, he and his son, Morrison, are both
listed in the 1840 Delaware County, IN census.

John Quinn was reported as a veteran of the Revolutionary War and is listed in the 1840
census of survivors. He most likely would have entered the Army from either Maryland or Virginia,
but no records of any kind have been found. R.W.Quinn’s account of the Quinn family gives no
indication that any of the Quinns other than Richard, and possibly Robert, had been in service
during the Revolution. After his death and burial in Yorktown, Delaware County, IN in 1840 his
family appears to have moved away as no further Quinn records are found there. Morrison and most
of his brothers and sisters began to appear in Morgan County, IN after 1845 (as did Joseph H.
Quinn). The family of his son, John T., remained in Randolph County, IN.

Perhaps what is most interesting about John Quinn Jr. is that so little is known of him and his
family in comparison with the other Quinns of Preble County, Ohio. Part of this may be due to their
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departure in the 1830s and 1840s, although they lived there for over 25 years. There may have also
been some family concerns about his marrying someone 33 years his junior when he was still
unmarried at age 47. However, he and his wife had at least eight children, so there must have been
some continuing relationship in his later years!

John QUINN and Mary TAPPER had the following children:

+ 18 i. Morrison® QUINN was born in 1806.
+ 19 ii. Margaret QUINN was born in 1808.
+ 20 iii. John T(apper?) QUINN was born circa 1810.
21 iv. Jane QUINN was born in Ohio circa 1813. Jane is deceased. She married William

(John?) BYERS 14 Oct 1830, in Preble County, OH.?® William was born circa 1805.
William is deceased.

22 v. Mary QUINN was born in Ohio circa 1816. Mary is deceased. She married Andrew CRIPE
8 Jun 1833, in Preble County, OH.*® Andrew was born circa 1813. Andrew is deceased.
+ 23 vi. Matilda Elizabeth QUINN was born in 1818.
24 vii. William Harvey QUINN was born in Ohio circa 1823. William is deceased. He married

Lillie Harriet STEVENSON 6 Aug 1846 in Morgan County, IN.3' Lillie was born circa 1820.
Lillie is deceased.
+ 25 viii. Joseph Hugh QUINN was born on 3 July 1827.

7. Robert S.2 QUINN (John' QUIN) was born in New Jersey on 24 February 1761.%2 Robert died
on 11 April 1844 in Preble County, OH, at 83 years of age.® His body was interred in April 1844 in
Mound Hill Cemetary in Preble County, OH.*

He married Elizabeth LACEY 1787 in Falls Church, Fairfax County, VA.*¥ Elizabeth was born
on 4 December 1760 in Wrightstown, Bucks County, PA.% Elizabeth was the daughter of John
LACEY and Jane CHAPMAN. Elizabeth died on 10 August 1849 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at 88
years of age.

He migrated with his parent(s)

from New Jersey to Frederick, Frederick Co, MD circa 1762. The following individuals are also linked
to this event: ? CROOKS (spouse); William QUINN (child); Richard QUIN < (child); John QUINN (child).
He migrated circa 1782 from Frederick, Maryland to vicinity of Falls Church, VA. He migrated in
1789 from Virginia to Columbia County, Georgia. The following individuals are also linked to this
event: Elizabeth LACEY (spouse); Jane QUINN (child). He migrated 1 March 1805 from Columbia
County, Georgia to Preble County, Ohio. The following individuals are also linked to this event:
Elizabeth LACEY (spouse); Elizabeth Crooks QUINN (child); Jane QUINN (child); James QUINN (child);
Margaret QUINN (child); Robert QUINN (child); Gen John QUINN (child).

Robert S. Quinn was the founder of the primary line of Quinns who remained in Preble County,
Ohio. He was born in New Jersey and accompanied his father’s family to Maryland. He apparantly
married in Maryland, as his first child, Jane, was reported to have been born there. All of his other
children were born in Georgia. He and his family came to Ohio in 1805, first settling in Montgomery
County, near Germantown. A year later they rented a farm in Lanier Township, Preble County, a mile
and a half south of the present site of West Alexandria. The same year he entered the southwest
quarter of section 31, township 6, range 3, and not long afterward the southeast quarter of section 18
in the same township. He and his son, John, maintained a farm at the latter location for nearly 75
years.
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Robert S. QUINN and Elizabeth LACEY had the following children:

+ 26 i. Jane® QUINN was born on 8 April 1788.
+ 27 ii. Gen John QUINN was born on 26 January 1790.
+ 28 iii. James QUINN was born circa 1794.
+ 29 iv. Robert QUINN was born on 2 February 1795.
+ 30 v. Margaret QUINN was born on 26 October 1797.
+ 31 vi. Elizabeth Crooks QUINN was born on 21 August 1801.
32 vii. Mary (Polly) QUINN < was born in Georgia or Ohio circa 1805.% Mary died on 29

September 1830 in Preble County, OH, at 25 years of age.®

8. James? QUINN (John' QUIN) was born in Maryland on 3 March 1763.% James died in 1838
in Illinois, at 75 years of age.“0

He married Mary CROZIER circa 1800 in Georgia.*" Mary was born circa 1773 in Georgia.
Mary died on 11 February 1855 in Scott County, IA, at 81 years of age. Her body was interred in
February 1855 in the Long Grove Cemetery in Scott County, IA. She migrated 1838 to Davenport,
Scott County, lowa. The following individuals are also linked to this event: James QUINN (child);
John QUINN (child); William QUINN < (child); Joseph Crozier Crooks QUINN (child); Seymour CRAIG
(fellow traveler).

The following is from R.W.Quinn’s account of James Quinn:

"James Quinn moved with the family from Maryland to Virginia and thence to Georgia and
married there. He emigrated with his brothers John and Robert to Ohio in 1805 and settled about
five miles northeast of Eaton on what is now [1873] the Lewisburg road in Twin Township, Preble
County and just four miles north of Robert S. Quinn’s farm. He lived there until about the year 1838
when he sold the farm and started to move with his family to the then territory of lowa. He was taken
sick on the road and died and was buried somewhere in the state of Illinois, but I do not know the
locality. His family continued the journey and settled in Scott County not very far from the city of
Davenport. By his wife, whose maiden name was Crozier, and who was a niece of the wife of his
brother William, he had four sons, Joseph, John, William and James and two daughters, Mary, or
Polly, and Matilda. The only one of the family who may be alive [1873]is the youngest son James."

James QUINN and Mary CROZIER had the following children:

+ 33 i. Mary (Polly)® QUINN was born circa 1801.
+ 34 ii. Joseph Crozier Crooks QUINN was born on 6 December 1802.
+ 35 iii. Matilda QUINN was born circa 1806.
36 iv. John QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH 1 September 1808. John is deceased.
John was a Probate Judge.
37 v. William QUINN < was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH circa 1810. William died before
1873 in Iowa.*?
38 vi. James QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH 21 May 1813. James is deceased.

10. Sarah? QUINN (John' QUIN) was born in Frederick Co, MD on 29 August 1767.4 Sarah died
circa 1836 in Georgia.*
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She married twice. She married Jacob WEST circa 1795, in Georgia.“> Jacob was born circa
1765 in St. Paul’s Parrish, GA. Jacob died in 1806 in Wrightsboro, Columbia County, GA, at 41
years of age.® She married Thompson COLEMAN 26 January 1811, in Wilkes County, GA.
Thompson was born after 1771.

Sarah QUINN and Jacob WEST had the following children:

+ 39 i. John Quinn® WEST was born on 22 March 1800.
40 ii. Mary WEST was born in 1803.
+ 41 iii. Harriett WEST was born in 1805.

Sarah QUINN and Thompson COLEMAN had the following child:

42 iv. Nancy Quinn COLEMAN was born circa 1812. She married James R, KENDRICK.

14. Mary Ann (Polly)? QUINN (John' QUIN) was born in Frederick Co, MD on 9 August 1777.47
Mary died on 25 August 1855 in Georgia, at 78 years of age.*®

She married John Massey WEST circa 1797.4° John was born circa 1760 in NC.

Mary Ann (Polly) QUINN and John Massey WEST had the following children:

+ 43 i. William® WEST was born on 16 January 1799.
44 ii. John WEST was born circa 1806. John died in 1871 in Kentucky, at 65 years of age.%°
45 iii. Charles WEST was born circa 1808. Charles is deceased.
46 iv. (?) WEST was born circa 1810. (?)is deceased.
47 v. (?) WEST was born circa 1810. (?)is deceased.
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Third Generation

15. Nancy Plummer® QUINN (William? John' QUIN) was born in Virginia on 19 January 1787.%
Nancy died before 1872.52

She married twice. She married John McKENNEY circa 1825, in Georgia. John was born circa
1800. John died before 1828. She married Thomas J. BOOKER 17 July 1828, in Lincoln County,
GA. Thomas was born circa 1803.

Nancy Plummer QUINN and Thomas J. BOOKER had the following children:

48 i. Frances Ann* BOOKER was born after 1828.5°
49 ii. Thomas J. BOOKER was born in 1831.%

16. John M.® QUINN (William?, John' QUIN) was born in Virginia on 14 July 1788.% John died
on 9 July 1854 at 65 years of age.%

He married Lucy SAMUEL 23 May 1822 in Lincoln County, GA. Lucy was born on 18 June
1790. Lucy died on 23 May 1843 at 52 years of age.

John M. QUINN and Lucy SAMUEL had the following children:

+ 50 i. Nancy Sanders* QUINN was born on 22 March 1823,
51 ii. Benjamin Alexander QUINN < was born on 21 April 1826.5 Benjamin died on 10 June
1845 at 19 years of age.5®
+ 52 iii. Cassandra Ann QUINN was born on 2 May 1828.
53 iv. John West QUINN < was born on 20 February 1831.% John died on 27 August 1846 at
15 years of age.5°
+ 54 v. William Anthony QUINN was born on 17 June 1834.

17. William?® QUINN (William?, John' QUIN) was born in Virginia on 15 March 1790.%" William
died on 21 March 1871 near Rome, Floyd County, GA, at 81 years of age.5?
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He married twice. He married Rhoda STATHAM 31 August 1815 in Goshen, Lincoln County,
GA. Rhoda was born circa 1799 in Wilkes or Lincoln County, GA. Rhoda died on 1 December 1848
in Danburg, Wilkes County, GA, at 49 years of age. He married Mary M. MASON on 26 March 1850
near Rome, Floyd County, GA. Mary was born about 1820 in North Carolina.

William QUINN and Rhoda STATHAM had the following children:

+ 55 i. Barnett Jeter* QUINN was born 9 December 1816.
+ 56 ii. William Davis QUINN was born on 9 August 1818.
+ 57 iii. John McKenney QUINN was born on 9 November 1820.
58 iv. Sarah Jane QUINN < was born in Wilkes County, GA on 22 February 1822. Sarah died in
1826 at 4 years of age.
59 v. Frances Ann QUINN < was born on 31 July 1825. Frances died in 1835 at 9 years of age.

18. Morrison® QUINN (John? John' QUIN) was born in Preble County, OH in 1806. Morrison
died circa 1885.

He married Dorinda OYLER 16 Nov 1829 in Randolph County, IN.® Dorinda was born on 30
Mar 1807 in Franklin County, VA.®** Dorinda was the daughter of Valentine OYLER and Catherine
WYSONG. Dorinda is deceased.

On 15 July 1850 the Federal census listed Morrison, age Morrison QUINN! as head of household
in Washington Township, Daviess County, IN(age 44).95 He was listed on 22 June 1870 in the Federal
census in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN(age 54, born in Ohio).% He was residing with his son-in-
law, John Shrake, and family.

On 25 June 1880 the Federal census listed Morrison, age Morrison QUINN! as head of
household in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN(age 74, born in Ohio). He resided on Franklin Street.

Morrison QUINN and Dorinda OYLER had the following children:

60 i. Mary A.* QUINN was born in Ohio in 1831. Mary is deceased. She married David COBLE
27 Jul 1855, in Morgan County, IN. David was born circa 1830. David is deceased.
61 ii. Robert QUINN was born in Indiana in 1833. Robert is deceased.
62 iii. Patterson QUINN was born in Indiana in 1833. Patterson is deceased.
63 iv. Catherine QUINN was born in Indiana in 1835. Catherine is deceased.
+ 64 v. Ann Eliza QUINN was born on 3 November 1837.
+ 65 vi. Juliette QUINN was born in 1842.
+ 66 vii. John QUINN was born in 1845.

19. Margaret3 QUINN (John?, John' QUIN) was born in Ohio in 1808. Margaret is deceased.

She married John STRADER 1 May 1830, in Preble County, OH.%® John was born in 1810 in
Ohio. John is deceased. On 23 October 1850 the Federal census listed John, age John STRADER!
as head of household in Clay Township, Morgan County, IN(age 40, born in Ohio).®® On 14 June
1860 the Federal census listed John, age John STRADER! as head of household in Washington
Township, Dallas County, IA(age 58, born in Ohio).” His occupation was listed as Farmer.
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She was listed on 23 October 1850 in the Federal census in Clay Township, Morgan County,
IN(age 41, born in Ohio).”? She was listed on 14 June 1860 in the Federal census in Washington
Township, Dallas County, [A(age 51, born in Ohio).”

Margaret QUINN and John STRADER had the following children:

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

iii.

vi.

vii.

viii.

Polly A.# STRADER was born in Indiana in 1835. Polly is deceased. She was listed on 23
October 1850 in the Federal census in Clay Township, Morgan County, IN(age 15).7°
Elizabeth STRADER was born in Ohio in 1836. Elizabeth is deceased. She was listed on
23 October 1850 in the Federal census in Clay Township, Morgan County, IN(age 14, born
in Ohio).7

Hannah STRADER was born in Ohio in 1840. Hannah is deceased. She was listed on 23
October 1850 in the Federal census in Clay Township, Morgan County, IN(age 10, born in
Ohio).”™

John STRADER was born in Indiana in 1841. John is deceased. He was listed on 23
October 1850 in the Federal census in Clay Township, Morgan County, IN(age 9).° He
was listed on 14 June 1860 in the Federal census in Washington Township, Dallas
County, [A(age 19, born in Indiana).””

Noah STRADER was born in Indiana in 1843. Noah is deceased. He was listed on 23
October 1850 in the Federal census in Clay Township, Morgan County, IN(age 7).® He
was listed on 14 June 1860 in the Federal census in Washington Township, Dallas
County, [A(age 17, born in Indiana).”®

Margaret STRADER was born in Indiana in 1844. Margaret is deceased. She was listed
on 23 October 1850 in the Federal census in Clay Township, Morgan County, IN(age 6).%
She was listed on 14 June 1860 in the Federal census in Washington Township, Dallas
County, IA(age 16, born in Indiana).®!

B. Ellen STRADER was born in Indiana in 1847. B. is deceased. She was listed on 23
October 1850 in the Federal census in Clay Township, Morgan County, IN(age 3).82 She
was listed on 14 June 1860 in the Federal census in Washington Township, Dallas
County, [A(age 14, born in Indiana).®

Rachel STRADER was born in Indiana in 1849. Rachelis deceased. She was listed on 23
October 1850 in the Federal census in Clay Township, Morgan County, IN(age 1).8 She
was listed on 14 June 1860 in the Federal census in Washington Township, Dallas
County, [A(age 12, born in Indiana).®

Calvin STRADER was born in Indiana in 1850. Calvin is deceased. He was listed on 14
June 1860 in the Federal census in Washington Township, Dallas County, IA(age 10, born
in Indiana).®

Amanda STRADER was born in Indiana in 1855. Amanda is deceased. She was listed on
14 June 1860 in the Federal census in Washington Township, Dallas County, IA(age 5,
born in Indiana).®’

20. John T(apper?)® QUINN (John? John' QUIN) was born in Ohio circa 1810. John died on or
about 1 January 1848 in Morgan County, IN, at approximately 37 years of age.®

He married Mary (Polly) OYLER circa 1835. Mary was born on 23 January 1814 in Franklin

County, VA.®

Mary was the daughter of Valentine OYLER and Catherine WYSONG. She married

Joseph C. NEFF 2 Jun 1850, in Randolph County, IN. Mary died on 7 July 1865 in Randolph
County, IN, at 51 years of age.®® Her body was interred July 1865 Mount Zion Cemetary in Randolph
County, IN.®" in Mount Zion Cemetary

She was listed on 31 July 1850 in the Federal census in Washington Township, Randolph
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County, IN(age 35).92 She was listed on 12 June 1860 in the Federal census in Washington
Township, Randolph County, IN(age 47, born in Virginia).®

John Quinn’s wife is referred to as Elizabeth in the settlement records of his father’estate, 11
May 1841, but other indications are that her name was Mary. In the 1850 census records, Mary
Quinn, with her daughter, Cynthia, and other children, was living with Joseph Neff in Randolph Co,
IN. In the 1860 census she is listed with him as Mary Neff. Randolph Co marriage records indicate
that Mary Quinn married Joseph Neffon 2 June 1850. Cynthia Quinn’s death certificate clearly notes
that her father was John Quinn and her mother was Mary Oyler. Since Mary Quinn Neff’s youngest
child, Margaret J. Quinn, was 3 in the 1850 census, this would indicate that John T. Quinn died - or
otherwise vanished - between 1846 and 1850.

It is possible that Mary Quinn was John T. Quinn’s second wife; Elizabeth being his first, and
Joseph’s mother. Interestingly, a Betsey Quinn married Thomas Knight in Delaware Co, IN on 17
March 1836, two months before Cynthia Quinn was born to John T. and Mary Quinn. However, no
marriage or divorce records have been found to indicate such an earlier marriage between John T.
and Betsey, nor has a marriage record been found for John T. and Mary Oyler.

John T(apper?) QUINN and Mary (Polly) OYLER had the following children:

+ 77 i. Cynthia A.* QUINN was born on 6 May 1836.

78 ii. Jonathan QUINN was born in Indiana about 1841.% Jonathan died after 1865.% He was
listed on 31 July 1850 in the Federal census in Washington Township, Randolph County,
IN(age 9).% He was listed on 19 June 1860 in the Federal census in Washington
Township, Randolph County, IN(age 19).” He was living with the David P. Hiatt family.

79 iii. Esther QUINN < was born in Indiana about 1844.% Esther died before 1865.%° She was
listed on 31 July 1850 in the Federal census in Washington Township, Randolph County,
IN(age 5).'"® She was listed on 12 June 1860 in the Federal census in Washington
Township, Randolph County, IN(age 16).'%

80 iv. Margaret J. QUINN was born in Indiana about 1846.'%2 Margaret died after 1865.7% She
was listed on 31 July 1850 in the Federal census in Washington Township, Randolph
County, IN(age 3).'"™ She was listed on 12 June 1860 in the Federal census in
Washington Township, Randolph County, IN(age 14).1%

23. Matilda Elizabeth® QUINN (John? John' QUIN) was born in Preble County, OH in 1818.1%
Matilda died on 2 October 1870 in Mills County, IA, at 52 years of age.

She married Greenbury Tillman JONES 2 Mar 1834, in Delaware County, IN." Greenbury was
born in 1814 in Jefferson County, TN. Greenbury died on 31 December 1863 in Mills County, IA, at
49 years of age. Greenbury was Farmer. On 7 September 1850 the Federal census listed Greenbury,
age Greenbury Tillman JONES! as head of household in District 22, Fremont County, IA(age 36)."% In
1856 the Iowa census listed Greenbury, age Greenbury Tillman JONES! as head of household in
Rawls Township, Mills County, [A(age 42)." On 29 June 1860 the Federal census listed Greenbury,
age Greenbury Tillman JONES!as head of household in Lyons Township, Mills County, IA(age 46).11°

She was listed on 7 September 1850 in the Federal census in District 22, Fremont County,
IA(age 31)."" She was listed on 29 June 1860 in the Federal census in Lyons Township, Mills County,
IA(age 42).""2 She was listed on 18 August 1870 in the Federal census in Lyons Township, Mills
County, [A(age 51).3
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Matilda Elizabeth QUINN and Greenbury Tillman JONES had the following children:

+ 81 i. John Quinn* JONES was born on 6 June 1837.
+ 82 ii. Jobe Levi JONES was born on 14 October 1840.
+ 83 iii. Jacob Acord JONES was born on 2 October 1843.
84 iv. Joseph H. JONES was born in Mills County, IA on 19 February 1848." Joseph is

deceased. He was listed on 29 June 1860 in the Federal census in Lyons Township, Mills
County, [A(age 13)."°

+ 85 v. James Riley JONES was born on 20 December 1853.
86 vi. Mary L. Q. JONES was born in Mills County, IA on 10 September 1856." Mary is
deceased. She married John F. LEGGETT 7 Mar 1880, in Guthrie County, IA.""7 John is
deceased.

She was listed on 18 August 1870 in the Federal census in Lyons Township, Mills
County, [A(age 13).18
87 vii. Sarah JONES < was born in Mills County, IA in 1859. Sarah died before 1870 in Mills
County, IA. She was listed on 29 June 1860 in the Federal census in Lyons Township,
Mills County, TA(age 1)."°

25. Joseph Hugh® QUINN (John? John' QUIN) was born in Preble County, OH on 3 July 1827.
Joseph died on 21 August 1904 in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN, at 77 years of age.

He married Rachel D. HOBSON on 21 July 1849 in Morgan County, IN."? Rachel was born on
26 January 1831 in Indiana. Rachel was the daughter of Willam HOBSON and Rebecca
WHITEHEAD. Rachel died on 16 November 1904 in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN, at 73 years of
age. On 18 June 1850 the census listed Rachel, age Rachel D. HOBSON! as head of household in
Clay Township, Morgan County, IN."?" In 1860 the census listed Rachel, age Rachel D. HOBSON! as
head of household in Clay Township, Morgan County, IN."? On 2 June 1880 the census listed
Rachel, age Rachel D. HOBSON! as head of household Liberty Twp, Hendricks Co, IN.' In 1900 the
census listed Rachel, age Rachel D. HOBSON! as head of household in Brown Township, Morgan Co,
IN.124

On 18 June 1850 the census listed Joseph, age Joseph Hugh QUINN! as head of household in
Clay Township, Morgan County, IN.'™ In 1860 the census listed Joseph, age Joseph Hugh QUINN! as
head of household in Clay Township, Morgan County, IN." On 2 June 1880 the census listed
Joseph, age Joseph Hugh QUINN! as head of household Liberty Twp, Hendricks Co, IN."? In 1900
the census listed Joseph, age Joseph Hugh QUINN! as head of household in Brown Township,
Morgan Co, IN.'%8

Joseph Quinn was born in Preble County, Ohio according to his Civil War records and Death
Certificate. The only Quinn family in Preble County during this time were those of the descendants of
the John Quin, who came to New Jersey from Ireland and died in Maryland. Of his sons who came to
Preble County - John, Robert, James, and Joseph Crooks - quite a bit is known. It seems apparant
from the history that this Joseph could only have been descended from John who, in his later years
moved to Delaware County, IN and died there in 1840. This John also had a son, John T. How
Joseph may have been related to either of these is still subject to conjecture. However, Joseph’s death
certificate indicates that his father’s name was John Quinn. While all evidence indicates that Joseph
is definitely a descendant of John Sr., the following seem to be the primary possibilities for his exact
relationship:

1. Joseph is the son of John Sr. In one reference, John Sr. is mentioned as having a son,
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Joseph, among others. However, John Sr. would have been 69 years old at Joseph’s birth. Further,
in the 1840 census for John Sr. no child of Joseph’s age is indicated and Joseph is not mentioned in
John Sr’s Estate Settlement of 1841. On the other hand, John Sr’s wife, Mary Tapper, was much
younger than John Sr. and would have only been only 36 when Joseph was born. For the time being,
Joseph Hugh Quinn is shown as the son of John Sr, although no tangible evidence has been found to
confirm this.

2. Joseph is the son of John T., John Sr’s son. Since John T. was born about 1807, he would
have been 20 at Joseph’s birth, a reasonable age. However, John’s wife, Mary Oyler, was born on 23
January 1814 so she was too young to be Joseph’s mother. Furthermore, there are no records
concerning John, Mary or their children which mention Joseph. It appears unlikely that Joseph is
the son of John T. and Mary Oyler Quinn.

3. Joseph is actually the son, out of wedlock, of John Sr.’s daughter Margaret. She was 18 years
old at Joseph’s birth and unmarried. She didn’t marry John Strader until three years later.
Interestingly, the Straders were living near Joseph and Rachel Quinn in Morgan County, IN in 1850
and one of the Strader children is buried in the Mt. Gilead cemetary in Morgan County as well as two
of Joseph Quinn’s children and Rebecca Hobson and Jacob Whitehead. All were buried there
between 1863 and 1865. This possibility assumes that Joseph was raised as John Sr’s son and
never knew or revealed that Margaret Quinn Strader was actually his mother. It further assumes,
after John Sr. died in 1840, that Joseph lived with the Straders (or could have been living with them
prior to that time) and moved with them to Morgan County, IN. This would also explain why Joseph
was in Morgan County at the age of 22 when he married Rachel Hobson in 1849. His Civil War
pension application indicates that he first came to Morgan County in 1845 when we would have been
18 years old. It could also explain why he appeared to know little of his family background and his
death certificate gave no name for his mother. It is clear that Margaret Quinn Strader and Joseph
Quinn were closely related, but the exact relationship is as yet unknown.

After coming to Morgan County, Joseph Quinn appears to have led an uneventful life as a poor
farmer raising a large family - until the Civil War came along. For some reason, in 1862, at age 35, he
enlisted in Co. E of the 12th Indiana Infantry as a Corporal. With his family, and considering his age,
he certainly could have avoided the war. Perhaps the opportunity to get an enlistment bonus and
make some money in the Army was appealing compared to what was probably a pretty miserable
situation on the farm. At any rate, he had the misfortune to be in the Battle of Richmond, KY within
two weeks after he enlisted, had a horse fall on him, and was captured. Pretty fast work! He was
immediately parolled back to Indianapolis, and then spent the rest of the War apparantly working in
the military hospitals. Back home, his existence seemed to settle back into the same farming rut.
Except that now he had trouble working since the horse had fallen on him. That event eventually got
him a small disability payment. This existence apparantly also took its toll on his marriage. In the
1900 census, at age 73, he indicated that he was living apart, even though he and his wife were living
in the same house.

Joseph Hugh QUINN and Rachel D. HOBSON had the following children:

88 i. Mary A. QUINN was born in Morgan County, INin 1850. Mary is deceased.
89 ii. Rebecca J. QUINN was born in Morgan County, INin 1853. Rebecca is deceased.
90 iii. Amanda G. QUINN < was born in Morgan County, IN on 31 December 1853. Amanda

died on 16 July 1864 in Morgan County, IN, at 10 years of age.
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91

92
93

94

96

98

+

vi.

vii.

viii.

Xi.
Xii.

William A. QUINN was born in Morgan County, IN in 1856. William is deceased. He
married Annie BOWMAN on 8 February 1885 in Morgan County, IN. Annie was born
circa 1860.

John W. QUINN was born in Morgan County, INin 1859. John is deceased.

Rachel QUINN < was born in Morgan County, IN on 10 March 1863. Rachel died on 26
July 1864 in Morgan County, IN, at 1 year of age.

Rosette QUINN was born in Morgan County, IN in 1868. Rosette is deceased. She
married Benjamin F. BURRIS on 12 November 1884, in Morgan County, IN. Benjamin
was born circa 1845.

Joseph W. (Wiley) QUINN was born in 1870.

Henry H. QUINN was born in Morgan County, IN on 30 October 1871. He married twice.
He married Lizzie TRESTER on 1 March 1903 in Morgan County, IN. Lizzie was born in
1860 in Indiana. He married Pear] KENWORTHY on 18 November 1925 in Morgan
County, IN. Pearl was born on 2 September 1890. Pearl died in August 1974 in
Mooresville, Morgan County, IN, at 83 years of age. (SSN 309-54-7481)

She resides (in ) at.
Laura D. QUINN was born in 1872.
Cora QUINN was born in February 1875.
Dora E. QUINN was born in February 1875.

26. Jane® QUINN (Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in Virginia on 8 April 1788.' Jane died
circa 1863 near Rochester, Peoria County, IL.™0

She married Phineas HART 6 Jan 1814, in Preble County, OH."™ Phineas was born circa 1785.
Phineas died circa 1860 in Illinois."™ He migrated 1849 from Preble County, Ohio to near Abingdon,
Knox County, I1.7* The following individual is also linked to this event: Jane QUINN (spouse).

She migrated with Phineas HART from Preble County, Ohio to near Abingdon, Knox County, Il

1849.134

Jane QUINN and Phineas HART had the following children:

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

i

ii.

iii.

vi.

vii.

viii.

Isaac Lowe* HART was born in Preble County, OH circa 1815. Isaac died after 1873."%
He resided in Kansas in 1873.1%

Robert Chapman HART was born in Preble County, OH circa 1818."¥ Robert died before
1873 in Illinois.'3®

Elizabeth J. HART was born in Preble County, OH circa 1821."° Elizabeth is deceased.
She married (?) ROSS circa 1850, in Illinois.™® (?) was born circa 1820. (?)is deceased.
John Lacey HART < was born in Preble County, OH circa 1822."" John died circa 1846 in
Preble County, OH.™?

Samuel Finney HART < was born in Preble County, OH circa 1823."™ Samuel is
deceased.

Esther Rebecca HART was born in Preble County, OH on 14 April 1825." Esther died
after 1873.™% She married an unknown person circa 1852, in Illinois.™®

Matilda Caroline HART was born in Preble County, OH circa 1829.'7 Matilda died after
1873."8 She married Joseph HARRIS circa 1855, in Illinois.™ Joseph was born circa
1825. Joseph died after 1873.1%0

Mary Ann HART was born in Preble County, OH circa 1832."" Mary died after 1873.%2
She married William WYATT circa 1848, in Preble County, OH.™ William was born circa
1820. William died circa 1850 in Preble County, OH."®

She resided near Abingdon, Knox County, ILin 1873.
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27. Gen John® QUINN (Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in Wrightsboro, Columbia County, GA
on 26 January 1790." John died on 12 February 1873 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at 83 years of
age." His body was interred in February 1873 in the Mound Hill Cemetary in Preble County, OH.™

He married Mary Ann POTTENGER 19 July 1831 in Butler County, OH."™ Mary was born on 2
January 1804 in Butler County, OH."™ Mary died on 26 February 1873 in Eaton, Preble County, OH,
at 69 years of age.'®

John Quinn moved with his father from Georgia to Ohio when he was about sixteen years old.
He served six months as a sergeant in the War of 1812 under the command of Captain J.C.Hawkins
of the Ohio militia. He obtained his honorary title of "General" by being elected general of the militia
of Preble County about 1824. He served on the state board of equalization of real estate and was
sheriff of Preble County between 1830 and 1 January 1835. He was elected to the Ohio house of
representatives in 1837. He was a Whig and Republican and an elder in the Church of Christ. He
and his wife retired from their farm in 1872 to live with their son, Robert W., in Eaton where they
both died, two weeks apart, in 1873. Their funeral discourse was delivered by Elder Levi Purviance
who had married them 42 years earlier.

Gen John QUINN and Mary Ann POTTENGER had the following children:

108 i. Thomas Pottenger* QUINN < was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 6 July 1832.%
Thomas died on 24 July 1854 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at 22 years of age.'®® His
body was interred Mound Hill Cemetary in Preble County, OH."™ in Mound Hill
Cemetary.

Thomas graduated from Farmer’s College in Cincinnati, Hamilton County, OH Law
circa 1853." He died of cholera while pursuing his law degree.

Thomas Quinn died of cholera while pursuing his law studies.

+ 109 ii. Robert Wilson QUINN was born on 28 September 1835.

110 iii. John Willet QUINN < was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 25 July 1838." John
died on 28 April 1862 in Monterey, WV, at 23 years of age during the Civil War of typhoid
fever." His body was interred after 1865 in the Mound Hill Cemetary in Preble County,
OH.'"® Conflicting evidence states that John was born in 1837 in Preble County, OH."®
John served and died during the Civil War with the 75th Ohio Vol Infantry.'®®

John Willet Quinn entered the 75th Ohio Volunteer Infantry in 1861 and died of

typhoid.
+ 111 iv. James Lacey QUINN was born on 21 September 1841.
112 v. Samuel Milton QUINN < was born in Twin Township, Preble County, OH on 5 February

1844." Samuel died on 2 September 1914 at 70 years of age."””" His body was interred in
September 1914 in the Eaton Cemetary in Eaton, Preble County, OH."? Samuel
graduated from Farmer’s College in Cincinnati, Hamilton County, OH with a degree in Law
circa 1865."7% Samuel was an Attorney in Cincinnati, Hamilton County, OH."4

Samuel Milton Quinn who served for a short time in the army, studied law with his
brother Robert in Eaton, later pursued a course in the Cincinnati Law College and was a
practicing attorney at the Cincinnati bar.

28. James® QUINN (Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in Wrightsboro, Columbia County, GA
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circa 1794.% James died in September 1839 in Preble County, OH, at 45 years of age.'™®

He married Sarah (Sally) GLINES 16 October 1817 in Preble County, OH."” Sarah was born on
18 May 1798. Sarah died on 13 April 1874 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at 75 years of age.

James QUINN and Sarah (Sally) GLINES had the following children:

+ 113 i. John Lacey* QUINN was born on 29 February 1820.
+ 114 ii. Eliza Ann QUINN was born on 10 September 1821.
+ 115 iii. Robert Marion QUINN was born in 1824.
+ 116 iv. James Harvey QUINN was born in 1826.

117 v. William D. QUINN < was born in Twin Township, Preble County, OH circa 1827.'8
William died circa 1907 in Winchester, Randolph County, IN.7® He was listed in 1880 in
the Federal census in Preble County, OH(age 48)."® The following individual is also linked
to this event: Nelson Jefferson QUINN (Household head). He was living with Nelson J.
Quinn and family.

118 vi. Joseph H. QUINN < was born in Twin Township, Preble County, OH circa 1829."®" Joseph
died in 1851 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at 22 years of age."®?

+ 119 vii. Sarah Jane QUINN was born circa 1837.

29. Robert3 QUINN (Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in Wrightsboro, Columbia County, GA on
2 February 1795." Robert died on 21 April 1885 at 90 years of age.”™ His body was interred in April
1885 in the Mound Hill Cemetary in Preble County, OH.'

He married Sarah (Sally) WASSON 30 July 1819 in Preble County, OH.'" Sarah was born on 7
March 1802. Sarah died on 19 March 1834 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at 32 years of age. Her
body was interred Mound Hill Cemetary in Preble County, OH. in Mound Hill Cemetary.

Robert QUINN and Sarah (Sally) WASSON had the following children:

+ 120 i. Joseph Wasson* QUINN was born on 10 March 1823.
121 ii. Robert Lacey QUINN was born in Twin Township, Preble County, OH circa 1824. Robert
died circa 1826 in Twin Township, Preble County, OH."
122 iii. (?) QUINN was born in Twin Township, Preble County, OH circa 1826. (?) died circa 1826
in Twin Township, Preble County, OH.'88
123 iv. Nancy Jane QUINN was born in Twin Township, Preble County, OH circa 1828. Nancy is

deceased. She married George W. CHRISTMAN 5 Dec 1847, in Preble County, OH."™®
George was born circa 1825. George is deceased.

30. Margaret® QUINN (Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in Wrightsboro, Columbia County, GA
on 26 October 1797.7 Margaret died on 3 October 1891 in Round Rock, Williamson County, TX, at
93 years of age at the home of her son, Adrian.™

She married Peter ATEN circa 1830, in Preble County, OH.'? Peter was born circa 1795. Peter
died circa 1840 in Twin Township, Preble County, OH.'%

She migrated in the fall of 1849 from Preble County, Ohio to Peoria County, Illinois. The
following individuals are also linked to this event: Aaron P. ATEN (child); Austin Cunningham ATEN
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(child); Adrian Robert ATEN (child). She resided near Abingdon, Knox County, IL in 1873.' She
migrated in 1879 from Abingdon, Knox Co, Illinois to Round Rock, Williamson Co, Texas.' The
following individuals are also linked to this event: Aaron P. ATEN (child); Austin Cunningham ATEN
(child); Adrian Robert ATEN (child).

Margaret QUINN and Peter ATEN had the following children:

+ 124 i. Austin Cunningham* ATEN was born in August 1832.
125 ii. Adrian Robert ATEN was born in Preble County, OH in January 1835.'% Adrian is
deceased.
126 iii. Aaron P. ATEN was born in Preble County, OH in June 1839." Aaron is deceased.

31. Elizabeth Crooks® QUINN (Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born near Augusta, Richmond
County, GA on 21 August 1801." Elizabeth died on 19 September 1890 in Muncie, Delaware
County, IN, at 89 years of age.'®

She married Samuel Porter WILSON 18 May 1824, in Eaton, Preble County, OH.?® Samuel was
born on 30 July 1796 in Rockbridge County, VA.®" Samuel was the son of John WILSON and Jane
PORTER. Samuel died on 13 June 1873 in Muncie, Delaware County, IN, at 76 years of age.??

Elizabeth Crooks QUINN and Samuel Porter WILSON had the following children:

127 i. Luther Baughman* WILSON was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 31 October 1831.203
Luther died on 24 June 1887 in Muncie, Delaware County, IN, at 55 years of age.?®
+ 128 ii. Mary Elizabeth WILSON was born on 19 February 1834.
+ 129 iii. Clarissa Jane WILSON was born on 13 March 1836.
130 iv. Ann Katherine WILSON was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 6 November 1839.205
Ann died after 1925.2% She resided in Muncie, Delaware County, IN on 10 October
1925 207
+ 131 v. Samuel Ambrose WILSON was born on 8 June 1846.

33. Mary (Polly)® QUINN (James? John' QUIN) was born circa 1801. Mary died before 1873 in
Ohio.208

She married Jacob HART circa 1820. Jacob was born circa 1800. Jacob died after 1850. He
migrated after 1849 to Huntington County, Indiana. The following individuals are also linked to this
event: Mary (Polly) QUINN (spouse); Gideon HART < (child); John Crozier HART (child); Robert HART
(child).

Mary (Polly) QUINN and Jacob HART had the following children:

132 i. John Crozier* HART was born in Preble County, OH circa 1822. John died before 1873.20°
133 ii. Robert HART was born in Preble County, OH circa 1824. Robert died after 1873.210
134 iii. Gideon HART < was born in Preble County, OH circa 1826. Gideon died before 1873.2!"

34. Joseph Crozier Crooks® QUINN (James? John' QUIN) was born in Eaton, Preble County,
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OH on 6 December 1802. Joseph died on 3 June 1891 in Scott County, IA, at 88 years of age. His
body was interred in June 1891 in the Long Grove Cemetery in Scott County, IA.

He married Julia Ann GLINES 10 February 1829 in Eaton, Preble County, OH. Julia died in
Scott County, IA.

Joseph Crozier Crooks QUINN and Julia Ann GLINES had the following children:

135 i. Margaret Jane* QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 12 June 1830.
+ 136 ii. William Irving QUINN was born on 12 November 1831.

137 iii. Leonidas QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 6 August 1833.

138 iv. Huldah A. QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 6 January 1835.

139 v. Flavius QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 5 November 1837.

140 vi. Abigail M. QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 14 March 1839.

141 vii. Gerome QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 30 October 1840.

142 viii. Sarah QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 23 March 1842.

143 ix. John G. QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 29 September 1844.

144 x. James S. QUINN was born in Scott County, IA on 21 April 1849.

145 xi. Vincent QUINN was born in Scott County, IA on 4 May 1855.

35. Matilda® QUINN (James? John' QUIN) was born circa 1806. Matilda died before 1838 in
Preble County, OH.22

She married James CRAIG 24 Jan 1826, in Preble County, OH. James was born circa 1805.
James is deceased.

Matilda QUINN and James CRAIG had the following children:

146 i. Seymour* CRAIG was born in Preble County, OH circa 1828. Seymour is deceased.
147 ii. (?) CRAIG was born in Preble County, OH circa 1830. (?)is deceased. She married James
LEEDY circa 1850. James was born circa 1830. James is deceased.

39. John Quinn® WEST (Sarah? QUINN, John' QUIN) was born in Columbia County, GA on 22
March 1800. John died on 10 June 1863 in Wilkes County, GA, at 63 years of age.?"

He married twice. He married Mariah Wade BUTLER 5 September 1826 in Wilkes County, GA.
Mariah was born circa 1805. Mariah died in 1828 at 23 years of age. He married Elizabeth Overton
BUTLER 16 April 1829 in Wilkes County, GA. Elizabeth was born after 1801. Elizabeth died after
1863.

John Quinn WEST served as Preacher in the Baptist Church in Georgia.

John Quinn WEST and Elizabeth Overton BUTLER had the following children:

+ 148 i. Mary Crooks* WEST was born on 2 April 1830.
+ 149 ii. Thomas Butler WEST was born on 26 February 1833.
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41. Harriett® WEST (Sarah? QUINN, John' QUIN) was born in 1805. Harriett died before 1836.

She married John COLEMAN 11 September 1820, in Wilkes County, GA. John was born after
1791. John died before 1836.

Harriett WEST and John COLEMAN had the following children:

150 i. Emily A.* COLEMAN was born on (birth date unknown).

151 ii. George W. COLEMAN was born on (birth date unknown).

152 iii. Sarah F. COLEMAN was born on (birth date unknown). She married James D.
GRESHAM.

153 iv. Thomas L. COLEMAN was born on (birth date unknown).

154 v. John L. COLEMAN was born on (birth date unknown).

155 vi. Joseph T. COLEMAN was born on (birth date unknown).

43. William?3 WEST (Mary Ann (Polly)? QUINN, John' QUIN) was born in Wilkes County, GA on
16 January 1799. William died in 1872 at 73 years of age.?"

He married Mary Laura Frances PETTIT.

William WEST and Mary Laura Frances PETTIT had the following child:

+ 156 i. Madeline* WEST was born on (birth date unknown).
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Fourth Generation

50. Nancy Sanders* QUINN (John M.3 William? John' QUIN) was born on 22 March 1823.%5
Nancy died on 2 January 1908 at 84 years of age.

She married George GRESHAM 17 February 1846.2"® George was born on 31 October 1818.27
George died about 1862.

Nancy Sanders QUINN and George GRESHAM had the following children:

157 i. Lucy Ann® GRESHAM was born on 1 July 1847.2"® Lucy died on 22 December 1907 at 60
years of age.?"® She married John W. MARSHALL 29 March 1864.220 John was born circa
1845. John died on 2 May 1904 at 58 years of age.??

+ 158 ii. Edward Euselius GRESHAM was born on 10 May 1849.
159 iii. Benjamin Watson GRESHAM was born on 19 April 1851.222 He married Ida Griffin
MORRIS 15 November 1881.?2® Ida was born circa 1860.
160 iv. John Kauffman GRESHAM was born on 16 September 1853.2% He married Susan GLAZE
29 March 1884.%%5 Susan was born Circa 1860.
161 v. Rufus Quinn GRESHAM was born on 18 October 1855.226 He married Lola E. GRESHAM
16 November 1894.227 Lola was born circa 1865.
162 vi. George Albert GRESHAM was born on 27 November 1857.2%8
+ 163 vii. William West GRESHAM was born on 21 January 1860.
164 viii. Ada Temperance GRESHAM < was born on 23 October 1861.22° Ada died on 10 December

1862 at 1 year of age.?°

52. Cassandra Ann“ QUINN (John M.3 William? John' QUIN) was born on 2 May 1828.

She married Robert N. HORNSBERGER 11 December 1845, in Lincoln County, GA.?" Robert
was born circa 1825 in Lincoln County, GA.?*2

Cassandra Ann QUINN and Robert N. HORNSBERGER had the following children:

165 i. Mary Elizabeth® HORNSBERGER was born on 16 August 1848.2%
166 ii. George Alexander HORNSBERGER was born on 5 August 1850.2%
167 iii. Otis Calvin HORNSBERGER was born on 18 December 1852.2%
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168 iv. William Tell HORNSBERGER was born on 2 July 1855.2%
169 v. Robert Fulton HORNSBERGER was born on 13 January 1858.%7
170 vi. Frances Angelina HORNSBERGER was born on 13 February 1860.

54. William Anthony* QUINN (John M.3, William?, John' QUIN) was born on 17 June 1834.2%
William died on 4 March 1875 at 40 years of age.

He married Ann Reeves BRADFORD 1 July 1860. Ann was born on 28 February 1833.2° Ann
died on 15 January 1916 at 82 years of age.

William Anthony QUINN and Ann Reeves BRADFORD had the following children:

+ 171 i. Lillys QUINN was born on 8 October 1861.
+ 172 ii. Ida QUINN was born on 7 April 1864.
173 iii. Bradford QUINN was born on 28 November 1866.240
174 iv. Lucy QUINN was born on 26 February 1869.%" Lucy died on 6 June 1916 in Washington,
Wilkes County, GA, at 47 years of age.?*?
175 v. John Guy QUINN was born on 8 August 1871.2* John died in 1935 at 63 years of age.?*
176 vi. Willie Anthony QUINN was born on 5 September 1875.24

55. Barnett Jeter* QUINN (William? William?2 John' QUIN) was born in Lincoln Co, GA 9
December 1816. Barnett died on 17 August 1867 in Wilkes County, GA, at 50 years of age.

He married Sarah Ann COLLINS 1 November 1836 in Wilkes County, GA. Sarah was born on
18 November 1819 in Wilkes County, GA. Sarah died on 24 May 1866 in Wilkes County, GA, at 46
years of age.

Barnett Jeter QUINN and Sarah Ann COLLINS had the following children:

177 i. Clineas Vespasian® QUINN < was born on 25 January 1838. Clineas died on 20 January
1840 at 1 year of age.
+ 178 ii. Bernice (Bee) Roxanna QUINN was born on 12 August 1839.
179 iii. Octavia (Tay) QUINN was born 4 June 1842. Octavia died before 1929. She married J.
G. Dunaway 21 December 1865.
+ 180 iv. Leonidas (Lee) Wm. Davis QUINN was born on 15 October 1844.
+ 181 v. Inez (Bebe) C. QUINN was born on 25 November 1846.
182 vi. Rufus QUINN was born on 5 June 1848. Rufus died in 1926 at 78 years of age.
+ 183 vii. Gordon W. QUINN was born on 17 March 1850.
+ 184 viii. Ernestine QUINN was born on 5 April 1856.

56. William Davis* QUINN (William3, William2, John' QUIN) was born in Lincoln County, GA on
9 August 1818. William died on 4 July 1885 in near Danburg, Wilkes Co, GA, at 66 years of age.

He married Sarah Amanda HINTON 29 April 1847 in Wilkes County, GA. Sarah was born on 11
October 1825 in Wilkes County, GA. Sarah died on 21 June 1897 in near Danburg, Wilkes Co, GA,
at 71 years of age.
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William Davis QUINN and Sarah Amanda HINTON had the following children:

+ 185 i. Ella Eliza® QUINN was born after April 1847.
+ 186 ii. Augustine Statham QUINN was born on 1 May 1849.
187 iii. Thomas Hinton QUINN was born on 1 May 1849. Thomas died (died young).
+ 188 iv. Frances Hinton QUINN was born on 15 February 1851.
+ 189 v. Julia QUINN was born on 27 April 1853.

57. John McKenney* QUINN (William?, William?, John' QUIN) was born in Lincoln County, GA
on 9 November 1820. John died on 14 October 1897 near Rome, Floyd County, GA, at 76 years of
age.

He married Mary SMITH near Rome, Floyd County, GA.

John McKenney QUINN and Mary SMITH had the following children:

190 i. Mary Frances® QUINN was born on (birth date unknown). She married Andre Barry
McCARVER.

191 ii. Alice Irene QUINN was born on (birth date unknown). She married Ben WINSLOW.

192 iii. Florence QUINN was born on (birth date unknown).

193 iv. Thomas QUINN was born on (birth date unknown). He married Ella ECHOLS.

194 v. Edward QUINN was born on (birth date unknown).

64. Ann Eliza* QUINN (Morrison?, John?, John' QUIN) was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on
3 November 1837.26 Ann died after 1908.

She married John K. MARTIN 13 January 1858, in Randolph County, IN.#” John was born on
7 February 1837 in Randolph County, IN.2#® John was the son of Elisha MARTIN and Susan KELLEY.
John died on 31 March 1897 at 60 years of age.?*®

Ann Eliza QUINN and John K. MARTIN had the following child:

195 i. Dr. Ward J.> MARTIN was born in Winchester, Randolph County, IN on 30 October
1873.2%0 Ward died after 1908.%5" He married twice. He married Edith BLAKE < 30
October 1898.%2 Edith was born on 24 March 1873 in Kokomo, Howard County, IN.2%
Edith died on 25 February 1906 at 32 years of age.?® He married Mrs. Bertha
MORTSOLF 2 July 1908 in Clinton County, IN.?® Bertha was born circa 1875 in Clinton
County, IN.?6 Bertha died after 1908.%7

65. Juliette QUINN (Morrison?, John? John' QUIN) was born in Indiana in 1842. Juliette is
deceased.

She married John C. SHRAKE 21 May 1858, in Morgan County, IN. John was born circa 1836
in Indiana. John is deceased. On 22 June 1870 the Federal census listed John, age John C.
SHRAKE! as head of household in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN(age 34).%%¢
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She was listed on 22 June 1870 in the Federal census in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN(age
33).259

Juliette QUINN and John C. SHRAKE had the following children:

196 i. Lewis® SHRAKE was born in Morgan County, IN in 1859. Lewis is deceased. He was
listed on 22 June 1870 in the Federal census in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN(age 11).
197 ii. Rosa SHRAKE was born in Morgan County, INin 1861. Rosa is deceased. She was listed

on 22 June 1870 in the Federal census in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN(age 9).2° Rosa
was listed as a household member living with an unknown person on the 1870 Census.

198 iii. Charles SHRAKE was born in Morgan County, IN in 1862. Charles is deceased. He was
listed on 22 June 1870 in the Federal census in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN(age 8).%5

199 iv. John SHRAKE was born in Morgan County, IN in 1865. John is deceased. He was listed
on 22 June 1870 in the Federal census in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN(age 5).262

200 v. Eliza SHRAKE was born in Morgan County, IN in 1869. Eliza is deceased. She was listed

on 22 June 1870 in the Federal census in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN(age 2).263

66. John* QUINN (Morrison3, John? John' QUIN) was born in Indiana in 1845. John is
deceased.

He married Margaret CARROLL 18 Jan 1866 in Morgan County, IN. Margaret was born circa
1845. Margaret died before 1880.

John QUINN and Margaret CARROLL had the following children:

201 i. Dora® QUINN was born in Indiana in 1867. Dora is deceased.
202 ii. William QUINN was born in Indiana in 1869. William is deceased.
203 iii. Idona QUINN was born in Indiana in 1872. Idona is deceased.
204 iv. Robert QUINN was born in Indiana in 1874. Robert is deceased.

77. Cynthia A.* QUINN (John T(apper?)’ John? John' QUIN) was born in Darke County, OH on
6 May 1836.%4 Cynthia died on 1 November 1909 in Muncie, Delaware County, IN, at 73 years of
age.?

She married Joseph S. RANDALL on 1 July 1853, in Delaware County, IN. Joseph was born in
November 1829 in Ohio.®® Joseph died on 5 May 1907 at 77 years of age. On 14 June 1900 the
Federal census listed Joseph, age Joseph S. RANDALL! as head of household in Muncie, Delaware
County, IN(age 70, born Nov 1829 in Ohio).?%” He resided at 310 East North Street with his daughter
and her family.

She was listed on 31 July 1850 in the Federal census in Washington Township, Randolph
County, IN(age 14).%¢ She was listed on 14 June 1900 in the Federal census in Muncie, Delaware
County, IN(age 64, born May 1836 in Ohio).?® She resided at 310 East North Street with her
daughter and family and indicated she had 10 children of whom 3 were still living.

Cynthia A. QUINN and Joseph S. RANDALL had the following child:
+ 205 i. Martha A5 RANDALL was born in February 1863.
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81. John Quinn* JONES (Matilda Elizabeth® QUINN, John?, John' QUIN) was born in Delaware
County, INon 6 June 1837.2° John died on 9 December 1913 in Coeur d’Alene, Kootenai County, ID,
at 76 years of age.?""

He married Irene HINKLEY 11 May 1857 in Fremont County, IA. Irene was born in 1842 in
Ohio. Irene was the daughter of Jacob HINKLEY and Eliza S. BANISTER. Irene died on 4 November
1920 in Malone, WA, at 78 years of age. Her body was interred November 1920 in Coeur d’Alene,
Kootenai County, ID. She was listed on 18 August 1870 in the Federal census in Lyons Township,
Mills County, IA(age 27).272

John was Farmer.

John Quinn JONES and Irene HINKLEY had the following children:

206 i. Eliza® JONES was born on 8 March 1858. Eliza is deceased. She married (?) EADS. (?)is
deceased.

She was listed on 18 August 1870 in the Federal census in Lyons Township, Mills
County, [A(age 12).273

207 ii. Levi JONES was born on 15 January 1863. Leviis deceased. He was listed on 18 August
1870 in the Federal census in Lyons Township, Mills County, [A(age 7). (age 7)
208 iii. Emiline JONES was born on 8 June 1865. Emiline is deceased. She married (?)

MORGAN. (?)is deceased.

She was listed on 18 August 1870 in the Federal census in Lyons Township, Mills
County, IA(age 5).2°

209 iv. Barnard JONES was born on 11 November 1868. Barnard is deceased. He was listed on
18 August 1870 in the Federal census in Lyons Township, Mills County, [A(age 2).27
210 v. Mary JONES was born on 10 January 1873. Mary is deceased. She married (?)

BARNETT. (?)was born circa 1870. (?)is deceased.

82. Jobe Levi* JONES (Matilda Elizabeth® QUINN, John? John' QUIN) was born in Muncie,
Delaware County, IN on 14 October 1840.?7 Jobe died on 20 February 1932 in Marshalltown,
Marshall County, IA, at 91 years of age.?® His body was interred February 1932 Lake City Cemetary
in Lake City, Calhoun County, IA.27®

He married Sarah Emeline MITCHELL 19 Jan 1865 in Panora, Guthrie County, IA. Sarah was
born circa 1841 in Lake City, Calhoun County, IA.?° Sarah died on 10 September 1888 in Lake City,
Calhoun County, IA, at 47 years of age.?®

He was listed in 1856 in the lowa State census in Rawls Township, Mills County, [A(age 15).22

Jobe Levi JONES and Sarah Emeline MITCHELL had the following children:

211 i. John B.° JONES was born in Iowa on 20 May 1866.28 John died circa 1955 in Lake City,
Calhoun County, IA.?* He married Jennie MANN. Jennie was born circa 1875. Jennie is
deceased.

212 ii. Bernetta I. JONES was born in Iowa on 8 February 1868.2%5 Bernetta is deceased. She

married Austin MOTE 9 Jul 1893, in Lake City, Calhoun County, IA.2% Austin was born
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circa 1865. Austin is deceased.

+ 213 iii. Emmitt Ira JONES was born on 31 December 1869.
214 iv. Mary Molly JONES was born in Iowa on 8 April 1872.%7 Mary is deceased.
215 v. Calvin S. JONES was born in Iowa on 9 January 1874.%8 Calvin is deceased.
216 vi. Carrie JONES was born in Iowa on 10 July 1876.%%° Carrie is deceased. She married

George GARDNER. George was born circa 1875. George is deceased.

83. Jacob Acord* JONES (Matilda Elizabeth® QUINN, John? John' QUIN) was born in Fremont
County, IA on 2 October 1843.2%0 Jacob died on 24 January 1915 in Walthill, Thurston County, NE,
at 71 years of age.?®' His body was interred 26 Jan 1915 in Walthill, Thurston County, NE.?%2

He married twice. He married Hannah J. HINKLEY 24 Dec 1865 in Mills County, IA. Hannah
was born in 1849 in Indiana. Hannah was the daughter of Jacob HINKLEY and Eliza S. BANISTER.
Hannah died after 1884. She was listed in 1850 in the Federal census in Grant County, IN. He
married Alva (Alvy) JONES circa 1888. Alva was born in September 1872 in Mills County, IA.? Alva
is deceased.

Jacob was Farmer. On 18 August 1870 the Federal census listed Jacob, age Jacob Acord
JONES!as head of household in Lyons Township, Mills County, IA(age 26).2%

Jacob Acord JONES and Hannah J. HINKLEY had the following children:

217 i. Charles N.°® JONES < was born in 1868. Charles died before 1880. He was listed on 18
August 1870 in the Federal census in Lyons Township, Mills County, [A(age 2).2%
+ 218 ii. Ida Margaret JONES was born on 11 November 1870.
219 iii. William C. JONES was born in Iowa in 1873. William is deceased.
220 iv. Rosa A. JONES was born in Iowa in 1875. Rosa died after 1950. She married (?) DUNLAP
circa 1900. (?) was born circa 1875. (?)is deceased.
+ 221 v. Malinda Ella JONES was born on 24 February 1879.
222 vi. Edward JONES was born in Mills County, IAin 1881. Edward died after 1950.
223 vii. Albus (Aubus) Alvin Lee JONES was born in Plattsmouth, Cass County, NE on 3 February

1884. Albus died on 11 July 1950 in Plattsmouth, Cass County, NE, at 66 years of age.
He married Sadie ROUSE 1907. Sadie was born circa 1885. Sadie is deceased.

Jacob Acord JONES and Alva (Alvy) JONES had the following children:

224 viii. Lee JONES was born in March 1890.%% Lee is deceased.
225 ix. Charley JONES was born circa 1893.2%” Charley is deceased.
226 x. Ear. JONES was born in June 1895.2%8 Ear. is deceased.

85. James Riley* JONES (Matilda Elizabeth® QUINN, John?, John' QUIN) was born in Mills
County, IA on 20 December 1853.2 James died on 9 January 1946 in Omaha, Douglas County, NE,
at 92 years of age.®® His body was interred January 1946 Oak Hill in Plattsmouth, Cass County, NE.
in Lot 597, Oakhill Cemetary.

He married Hannah Louisa ROWE circa 1870. Hannah was born circa 1851 in Indiana.3
Hannah died in December 1918 in Plattsmouth, Cass County, NE, at 67 years of age.?
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James worked as a Plumber.

James Riley JONES and Hannah Louisa ROWE had the following children:

227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235

236
237

238

ii.
iii.

vi.

vii.

viii.

Xi.

Xii.

Nelson® JONES was born in Iowa circa 1872.%% Nelson died before 1918.3%

Jacob Robert JONES was born circa 1874.%% Jacob died after 1946.3%

Alima JONES was born in Iowa circa 1876.%7 Alima is deceased.

Alice JONES was born in Towa circa 1878.3% Alice is deceased. She married (?) AHLTREP.
(?7)is deceased.

Agatha JONES was born circa 1880. Agatha died after 1946.%° She married (?) TAYLOR
circa 1900. (?) was born circa 1880. (?)is deceased.

J. E. JONES was born circa 1880. J. died after 1946.%"9 She married (?) BALDWIN. (?)
was born circa 1880. (?)is deceased.

G. F. JONES was born circa 1880. G. died after 1946.3"" She married Jesse BALDWIN.
Jesse was born circa 1880. Jesse is deceased.

Minnie JONES was born circa 1880. Minnie died after 1946.%2 She married twice. She
married (?) BURTON. (?)is deceased. She married (?) DEAVENDORF. (?)is deceased.
Edna JONES was born in Nebraska circa 1882.3"® Edna died after 1946.3% She married
(7) RICHARDSON. (?)is deceased.

Cylde JONES was born in Nebraska circa 1884.%'% Cylde died after 1946.30

Jesse L. JONES < was born on 13 September 1890.%"7 Jesse died on 2 February 1893 in
Plattsmouth, Cass County, NE, at 2 years of age.®"®

Clarence JONES < was born circa 1904.3"9 Clarence died on 12 March 1904 in
Plattsmouth, Cass County, NE, at less than one year of age.3?°

95. Joseph W. (Wiley)* QUINN (Joseph Hugh?, John? John' QUIN) was born in Morgan County,
INin 1870. Joseph died before 1920.

He married Mollie E. COX on 22 March 1894 in Morgan County, IN. Mollie was born in 1874.
Mollie died after 1920. On 16 January 1920 the Federal census listed Mollie, age Mollie E. COX! as
head of household in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN(age 46).%%'" She was a widow.

Joseph W. (Wiley) QUINN and Mollie E. COX had the following children:

239

240

241

97.

ii.

iii.

Harvey® QUINN was born in Morgan County, IN on 17 June 1894. Harvey died in
December 1964 in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN, at 70 years of age. (SSN 304-63-5516)
Harvey was employed at with a furniture company as a a Laborer. He was listed on 16
January 1920 in the Federal census in Mooresville, Morgan County, IN(age 25).%%

Inez QUINN was born in Morgan County, INon 17 August 1897. Inez died in May 1971 in
Monrovia, Morgan Co., IN, at 73 years ofage. (SSN313-52-9919)

She resides (in ) at. She was listed on 16 January 1920 in the Federal census in
Mooresville, Morgan County, IN(age 22).53
Lucille Ida QUINN was born in Morgan County, IN on 25 October 1902. She resides (in )
at. She was listed on 16 January 1920 in the Federal census in Mooresville, Morgan
County, IN(age 17).3%

Laura D.* QUINN (Joseph Hugh3, John? John' QUIN) was born in Morgan County, IN in
1872. Laura is deceased.
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She married Solomon S. CARPENTER on 8 February 1894, in Morgan County, IN. Solomon
was born circa 1870.

Laura D. QUINN and Solomon S. CARPENTER had the following children:

242 i. Floyd® CARPENTER was born in Morgan County, IN circa 1896. He resides (in ) at.

243 ii. Dean CARPENTER was born in Morgan County, IN circa 1905. He resides (in ) at.

244 iii. Earl M. CARPENTER < was born in Morgan County, IN on 23 May 1908. Earl died on 24
May 1908 in Morgan County, IN, at less than one year of age.

245 iv. Merl L. CARPENTER < was born in Morgan County, IN on 23 May 1908. Merl died on 24

May 1908 in Morgan County, IN, at less than one year of age.

98. Cora* QUINN (Joseph Hugh?3 John? John' QUIN) was born in Morgan County, IN in
February 1875. Cora died on 26 December 1945 in Indianapolis, Marion County, IN, at 70 years of
age.

She married William Fayette JOHNSON on 14 December 1894. William was born in September
1856 in New York. William was the son of Alonzo M. JOHNSON and Louisa M. CAMPBELL. William
died in September 1914 in Indianapolis, Marion County, IN, at 58 years of age. His body was
interred on 15 September 1914 in Crown Hill Cemetery, Section 54, Lot 79, in Indianapolis, Marion
County, IN. In 1900 the Federal census listed William, age William Fayette JOHNSON! as head of
household in Indianapolis, Marion County, IN(age 45, born Sep 1856 in NY).’% He resided at 101
Palmer Street.

Cora QUINN and William Fayette JOHNSON had the following children:

+ 246 i. Ida May® JOHNSON was born in April 1895.
+ 247 ii. Dorothy Lucile JOHNSON was born on 16 May 1898.
+ 248 iii. Robert Lee JOHNSON was born on 13 April 1902.

99. Dora E.* QUINN (Joseph Hugh?3 John? John' QUIN) was born in Morgan County, IN in
February 1875.

She married John C. WOOLMAN 15 Feb 1894, in Morgan County, IN. John was born in 1865
in Indiana.

Dora E. QUINN and John C. WOOLMAN had the following children:

249 i. Edith E.5 WOOLMAN was born in Indiana in 1895. She resides (in ) at.
250 ii. Roy H. WOOLMAN was born in Indiana in 1898. He resides (in ) at.

109. Robert Wilson* QUINN (Gen John? Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in Twin Township,
Preble County, OH on 28 September 1835.3% Robert died on 28 December 1910 in Eaton, Preble
County, OH, at 75 years of age.??
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He married twice. He married Josephine Maria PALMER 10 January 1861 in Cincinnati,
Hamilton County, OH.*®# Josephine was born on 4 November 1840 in Cincinnati, Hamilton County,
OH.?3® Josephine died on 15 March 1888 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at 47 years of age of
tuberculosis.® He married Emma F. BAIRD 3 June 1891 in Eaton, Preble County, OH.®¥" Emma
was born circa 1850. Emma died in 1916 at 66 years of age.3?

Robert was an Attorney in Eaton, Preble County, OH. Conflicting evidence states that Robert
was born 18 September 1835 in Twin Township, Preble County, OH.3® The following individuals are
also linked to this event: Mary Ann POTTENGER (mother); Gen John QUINN (father).

Robert Quinn became a student at Farmer’s College in the fall of 1853 and, with the exception
of six months spent as a teacher, remained there until July, 1856. He began his law studies under
the Hon. William J. Gilmore, of Eaton, later a justice of the supreme court of Ohio. After two years,
he entered the law school of Cincinnati College, was graduated in April, 1858, and admitted to the
bar in Cincinnati. He practiced for one year with the law firm of Bates & Scarborough in Cincinnati
before returning to his father’s farm one year before the Civil War. He remained there until the end of
the war, except for four months when he served in the 156th Ohio Volunteer Infantry, taking part in
the battle of Fulk’s Mill near Cumberland, MD.

In April 1867, Robert Quinn established his law practice in Eaton, Ohio. In February he was
admitted to practice before the circuit court of the United States at Cincinnati and concentrated
almost exclusively on civil law cases.

He was probate judge of Preble County between 9 February 1882 and 1888 and also served, by

appointment, a short term as mayor of Eaton. He was a member of the Disciples church and was a
Royal Arch Mason. He was a life-long Republican.

Robert Wilson QUINN and Josephine Maria PALMER had the following children:

251 i. John Lawrence® QUINN < was born in Preble County, OH circa 1863.% John died circa
1864 in Preble County, OH.%% Died in infancy.
252 ii. Edmond Francis Lacey QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 13 December

1867.3% Edmond died after 1925.% Edmond was an Attorney. Edmond graduated from
Princton University in Princeton, Mercer County, NJ June 1889.3 Edmund Quinn was a
lawyer and graduate of Princeton College. In the early 20th century he was serving as an
auditing clerk in the United States signal service in the war department at Washington.

253 iii. Caroline (Carrie) Bernice QUINN < was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 30 April
1872.% Caroline died on 30 March 1892 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at 19 years of age
of tuberculosis.%0

111. James Lacey* QUINN (Gen John? Robert S.2 John' QUIN) was born in Twin Township,
Preble County, OH on 21 September 1841.%" James died in January 1913 in Eaton, Preble County,
OH, at 71 years of age.’* His body was interred January 1913 in the Eaton Cemetary in Preble
County, OH.33

He married Elizabeth QUINN 1873 in Covington, Campbell County, KY. Elizabeth was born on
10 November 1843 in Preble County, OH.?** Elizabeth was the daughter of Joseph Wasson QUINN
and Selina HEWITT. Elizabeth died after 1925.3%
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James was a Physician in Eaton, Preble County, OH. James graduated from Miami Medical
College in Cincinnati, Hamilton County, OH with a degree in Medicine on 1 March 1869.34

James Lacy Quinn’s studies at Miami University at Oxford, Ohio, begun in 1860, were
interrupted by the Civil War. He enlisted on 2 May 1864 in Company D of the 156th Ohio Infantry
for four months. He received an honorable discharge on 1 September 1864 after serving in
Cincinnati, Kentucky, and Maryland. He attended a commercial college in Cincinnati through the
following winter, and in the winter of 1865 taught school in Butler County, Ohio. He began the study
of medicine in 1866 and attended Miami College, at Cincinnati, graduating in 1869.

He was a resident physician in the Cincinnati hospital until establishing his private practice
there in 1870. He relocated to Muncie, Indiana in 1871, but returned to Eaton, Ohio to establish his
private practice in May, 1872. He served as coroner of Preble County and was a member of the
pension board of examiners under Presidents Harrison and McKinley. He was a Mason from 1871
onward, a member of the GAR, and a life-long Republican.

James Lacey QUINN and Elizabeth QUINN had the following children:

254 i. Carlotta® QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH in 1874.%7 Carlotta died before
1925 348

255 ii. Ruth E. QUINN < was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH in 1877.%¢ Ruth died on 28
October 1889 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at 12 years of age.°

256 iii. John W. QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH in 1879.%" John died after
19253582

257 iv. Lillie QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH circa 1882.%8 Lillie died after 1925.%%

113. John Lacey* QUINN (James3, Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in Twin Township, Preble
County, OH on 29 February 1820.%° John died in 1899 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at 79 years of
age.%o

He married Louisa HEWITT 25 Jun 1840 in Preble County, OH.%*” Louisa was born in 1815.%¥
Louisa died in 1894 at 79 years of age.®*°

John Lacey QUINN and Louisa HEWITT had the following child:

+ 258 i. Nelson Jefferson® QUINN was born on 1 May 1841.

114. Eliza Ann* QUINN (James?3 Robert S.2 John' QUIN) was born in Twin Township, Preble
County, OH on 10 September 1821.%° Eliza died after 1873.3%"

She married George W. IRVIN 1840.%2 George was born on 7 April 1816 in Bedford County,
VA.%3 George was the son of John W. IRVIN and Margaret WYSONG. George is deceased.
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Eliza Ann QUINN and George W. IRVIN had the following children:

259 i. Frances Josephine® IRVIN®* was born circa 1842. Frances died after 1873.%% She
married (?) CRAMER circa 1860.%¢ (?) was born circa 1840. (?)is deceased.

260 ii. Calvin Oscar IRVIN%7 was born circa 1844. Calvin is deceased.

261 iii. Alice IRVIN®® was born circa 1846. Alice is deceased.

115. Robert Marion* QUINN (James? Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in Twin Township,
Preble County, OH in 1824.%° Robert died after 1873.%70

He married Mary (Margaret) Ann HUDSON 5 Oct 1848 in Preble County, OH.¥" Mary was born
on 25 June 1825 in Eaton, Preble County, OH.*”? Mary died on 20 May 1882 in Eaton, Preble
County, OH, at 56 years of age.¥®

Robert Marion QUINN and Mary (Margaret) Ann HUDSON had the following children:

+ 262 i. Alice S.5 QUINN was born circa 1852.
263 ii. Joseph H. QUINN was born in Ohio in 1854.34 Joseph died after 1925.35
264 iii. Charles F. QUINN was born in Ohio in 1856.%® Charles died after 1925.%7 He married

Mary A. BEANE 10 Jan 1878 in Eaton, Preble County, OH. Mary was born circa 1856.
Mary is deceased. Mary was divorced from Charles F. QUINN 3 Mar 1887 in Eaton, Preble

County, OH.
Charles was divorced from Mary A. BEANE 3 Mar 1887 in Eaton, Preble County, OH.
265 iv. William F. QUINN was born in Ohio in 1862.3% William died after 1925.%7°
266 v. Mary E. QUINN was born in Ohio in 1866.%° Mary died after 1925.%1

116. James Harvey* QUINN (James?® Robert S.2 John' QUIN) was born in Twin Township,
Preble County, OH in 1826.%2 James died after 1893.38

He married twice. He married Mary FALL circa 1850.% Mary was born circa 1830. Mary was
the daughter of John C. FALL. Mary died about 1891 near Abingdon, Knox County, IL.*®* He married
Maria REVEL 1893.%¢ (Additional notes for Maria REVEL®7) Maria is deceased.

He migrated in about 1854 with his father-in-law from Preble County, Ohio to Abingdon, Knox
County, Illin ois.%®

James Harvey QUINN and Mary FALL had the following children:

267 i. Anna® QUINN®® was born circa 1852.3 Anna is deceased.
268 ii. Belle QUINN was born circa 1854.%" Belle is deceased.

269 iii. Horace QUINN was born circa 1856.%%2 Horace is deceased.
270 iv. William QUINN was born circa 1858.%3% William is deceased.

119. Sarah Jane* QUINN (James?, Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in Twin Township, Preble
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County, OH circa 1837.%4 Sarah is deceased.

She married Sylvester O. IRVIN 23 Sep 1852, in Preble County, OH.® Sylvester was born on
26 December 1827 in Randolph County, IN.*% Sylvester was the son of John W. IRVIN and Margaret
WYSONG. Sylvester is deceased.

Sarah Jane QUINN and Sylvester O. IRVIN had the following children:

271
272
273
274
275

Dora® IRVIN was born circa 1854. Dora is deceased.
Lydia IRVIN was born circa 1856. Lydia is deceased.
John IRVIN was born circa 1858. John is deceased.
Mayme IRVIN was born circa 1860. Mayme is deceased.
Carl IRVIN was born circa 1862. Carlis deceased.

120. Joseph Wasson* QUINN (Robert3, Robert S.2 John' QUIN) was born in Twin Township,
Preble County, OH on 10 March 1823.% Joseph died on 1 March 1923 in Dayton, Montgomery
County, OH, at 99 years of age.3%

He married twice. He married Selina HEWITT 28 Oct 1842 in Preble County, OH.3*® Selina was
born in January 1821.4% Selina died on 23 October 1852 in Preble County, OH, at 31 years of age.’
He married Catherine WEYMIRE 26 Jul 1855 in Preble County, OH.“2 Catherine was born circa
1830. Catherine is deceased.

Joseph Wasson QUINN and Selina HEWITT had the following children:

+ 276
+ 277
278

iii.

Elizabeth® QUINN was born on 10 November 1843.

Calvin Lacey QUINN was born on 10 July 1847.

William Harvey QUINN < was born in Preble County, OH on 16 September 1849.403
William is deceased. He married Lillian DAVEY < 5 May 1880.4% Lillian was born circa
1855. Lillian died on 12 March 1881 at 25 years of age.*%

Joseph Wasson QUINN and Catherine WEYMIRE had the following children:

279
+ 280
+ 281
282
+ 283
284
+ 285
286

V1.
vii.

viii.
ix.

Xi.

Sarah QUINN was born in Preble County, OH circa 1857. Sarah is deceased. She
married Edward HILL circa 1875. Edward was born circa 1855. Edward died circa 1920
in Jackson, MS.%%® Edward was a Mill Superintendent.

Louella QUINN was born circa 1859.

Edith QUINN was born circa 1861.

Thomas QUINN < was born in Preble County, OH circa 1863. Thomas died in 1880 at 17
years of age.4”

John Nelson QUINN was born circa 1865.

Almira QUINN < was born on 27 November 1866. Almira died on 21 July 1867 in Eaton,
Preble County, OH, at less than one year of age.

Joseph Edward QUINN was born circa 1867.

Alderette QUINN was born in Preble County, OH circa 1870. Alderette died after 1925.4%
She married (?) LOCKLIDER circa 1890.4%° (?) was born circa 1870. (?) died after 1925.41°

124. Austin Cunningham* ATEN (Margaret® QUINN, Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in Preble
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County, OH in August 1832.4" Austin died circa 1923 in Texas.*"?

He married Katherine DUNLAP 1853 in Preble County, OH.4"® Katherine was born circa 1835.
Katherine died after 1873.4"

Austin Cunningham ATEN and Katherine DUNLAP had the following children:

287 i. Thomas® ATEN was born circa 1855. Thomas died after 1925.4"%
288 ii. Ira ATEN was born circa 1857. Ira died after 1873.416
289 iii. Frank ATEN was born circa 1860. Frank is deceased.

128. Mary Elizabeth* WILSON (Elizabeth Crooks® QUINN, Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in
Eaton, Preble County, OH on 19 February 1834.47 Mary died on 17 December 1901 in Muncie,
Delaware County, IN, at 67 years of age.*®

She married John Williams BURSON 19 February 1851.4® John was born circa 1830. John
died on 21 September 1872 in Muncie, Delaware County, IN, at 42 years of age.“®

Mary Elizabeth WILSON and John Williams BURSON had the following children:

290 i. John Edward® BURSON was born circa 1853.4" John died after 1925.4%2 He resided in
Kansas City, Jackson County, MO in 1925 .42
291 ii. Elizabeth BURSON was born circa 1855.4% Elizabeth died on 7 July 1917 in Warsaw,

Kosciusko County, IN, at 62 years of age at the McDonald Hospital.#?® She married
Marcus S. CLAYPOOL 14 January 1880, in Muncie, Delaware County, IN.4?® Marcus was
born circa 1850. Marcus died after 1925 .4%7

129. Clarissa Jane* WILSON (Elizabeth Crooks® QUINN, Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in
Eaton, Preble County, OH on 13 March 1836.4% Clarissa died in May 1904 in Muncie, Delaware
County, IN, at 68 years of age.*®

She married Charles Wesley MOORE 6 November 1861, in Muncie, Delaware County, IN.4°
Charles was born circa 1835. Charles died on 21 February 1888 in Muncie, Delaware County, IN, at
52 years of age.**'

Clarissa Jane WILSON and Charles Wesley MOORE had the following children:

292 i. Charles Edward® MOORE was born in Muncie, Delaware County, IN circa 1863. Charles
died before 1925.4%2
+ 293 ii. Elizabeth MOORE was born circa 1865.

131. Samuel Ambrose* WILSON (Elizabeth Crooks® QUINN, Robert S.2 John' QUIN) was born in
Eaton, Preble County, OH on 8 June 1846.#® Samuel died on 19 May 1891 in Muncie, Delaware
County, IN, at 44 years of age.**
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He married Katherine HOOVER 27 February 1873.4% Katherine was born circa 1850.
Katherine is deceased. She resided in New Castle, Henry County, IN before 1873.4%

Samuel Ambrose WILSON and Katherine HOOVER had the following children:

294 i. (?)° WILSON was born circa 1875.%4% (?) died after 1925.® She married Channing WARD
circa 1900.%° Channing was born circa 1875. Channing is deceased.

She resided in Richmond, Henrico County, VAin 1925.440
+ 295 ii. Edward Burson WILSON was born circa 1878.

136. William Irving* QUINN (Joseph Crozier Crooks? James? John' QUIN) was born in Eaton,
Preble County, OH on 12 November 1831. William died on 5 January 1913 in Scott County, IA, at 81
years of age. His body was interred in January 1913 in the Long Grove Cemetery in Scott County, IA.

He married Mary Calder FITZGERALD circa 1855. Mary was born on 10 July 1834. Mary died
on 14 April 1908 in Scott County, IA, at 73 years of age. Her body was interred in April 1908 in the
Long Grove Cemetery in Scott County, IA.

William Irving QUINN and Mary Calder FITZGERALD had the following child:

+ 296 i. Elsie Ann% QUINN was born on 12 August 1856.

148. Mary Crooks* WEST (John Quinn? Sarah2 QUINN, John' QUIN) was born on 2 April 1830.
Mary died on 21 August 1857 at 27 years of age.

She married John B. WILCOXSON 13 November 1850.

Mary Crooks WEST and John B. WILCOXSON had the following children:

+ 297 i. Harriet Cleveland® WILCOXSON was born on 1 September 1851.
298 ii. Thomas Butler WILCOXSON was born on 18 March 1855. Thomas died in June 1881 at
26 years of age.
+ 299 iii. John Wilkes WILCOXSON was born on 20 May 1855.
300 iv. Eliza Crooks WILCOXSON < was born on 20 August 1857. Eliza died in 1878 at 20 years
of age.

149. Thomas Butler* WEST (John Quinn3 Sarah? QUINN, John' QUIN) was born on 26
February 1833.

He married Mildred Olivia WEST 13 November 1853.

Thomas Butler WEST and Mildred Olivia WEST had the following children:

James Philip KELLER October 31, 2002




Quinn Family History 37

301 i
302 ii.
303 iii.
+ 304 iv.

E. E.5WEST was born after 1853.

George Quinn WEST < was born on 11 January 1855. George died on 15 January 1875
in Macon, Bibb Co, GA, at 20 years of age.

Mary Crooks WEST was born on 28 November 1857. Mary died on 15 January 1940 at
82 years of age.

John Thomas WEST was born on 28 February 1859.

156. Madeline* WEST (William?® Mary Ann (Polly)? QUINN, John' QUIN) was born on (birth date

unknown).

She married Asbury MORELAND. Asbury was born in Atlanta, Fulton County, GA.

Madeline WEST and Asbury MORELAND had the following children:

305 i
306 ii.
+ 307 iii.
308 iv.

Laura® MORELAND was born on (birth date unknown).

Madeline MORELAND was born on (birth date unknown).

Clifford MORELAND was born on (birth date unknown).

Gertrude Elizabeth MORELAND was born on (birth date unknown).
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158.

Fifth Generation

Edward Euselius® GRESHAM (Nancy Sanders* QUINN, John M. William?, John' QUIN)
was born on 10 May 1849.

He married Mamie G. SIMS 15 November 1881. Mamie was born circa 1855.

Edward Euselius GRESHAM and Mamie G. SIMS had the following children:

309
310
311

312
313

163.

ii.

iii.

vi.

vii.

Leonard Graham® GRESHAM was born on 10 September 1883.' Leonard died in April
1968 in Meeham, Lauderdale Co, MS, at 84 years of age.

Albert Ringo GRESHAM was born on 31 March 1886.442 Albert died in November 1984 in
Millbrook, Elmore Co, AL, at 98 years of age.

Edward Owen GRESHAM was born on 8 October 1888.443

Jennie Quinn GRESHAM was born on 7 January 1891 .4

Edward Tindzier GRESHAM was born on 26 August 1894.4% Edward died in April 1967 in
Millbrook, Elmore Co, AL, at 72 years of age.

Ellen Sims GRESHAM < was born on 26 August 1894.¢ Ellen died on 18 September
1896 at 2 years of age.*’

Sallie Mae GRESHAM was born on 14 December 1899. Sallie died on 19 November 1992
in Millbrook, Elmore Co, AL, at 92 years of age.

William West® GRESHAM (Nancy Sanders* QUINN, John M.3, William?, John' QUIN) was
born on 21 January 1860.4® William died on 19 March 1941 at 81 years of age.

He married Nannie SHELTON. Nannie was born on 29 May 1863 in Buffalo Springs,
Mecklenburg County, VA.#® Nannie died on 11 July 1934 in Washington, Wilkes County, GA, at 71
years of age.*®

William West GRESHAM and Nannie SHELTON had the following children:

316

+ 317
318

ii.
iii.

William Shelton® GRESHAM was born on 20 May 1890.%5" William died on 9 April 1946 at
55 years of age.*?

Ada Lucille GRESHAM was born on 21 January 1894.

Harper Wilkens GRESHAM < was born on 21 July 1895.4% Harper died in September
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1919 at 24 years of age.**
+ 319 iv. Walter Quinn GRESHAM was born on 14 August 1902.

171. Lilly® QUINN (William Anthony#4 John M.3 William?2 John' QUIN) was born on 8§ October
1861.%% Lilly died on 3 January 1923 in Washington, Wilkes County, GA, at 61 years of age.*®

She married Nicholas Giles BARKSDALE 17 May 1887.%7 Nicholas was born circa 1860.
Nicholas died on 1 October 1914 in Washington, Wilkes County, GA, at 54 years of age.*®

Lilly QUINN and Nicholas Giles BARKSDALE had the following children:

320 i. James Quinn® BARKSDALE was born on 3 March 1888.%° James died on 1 April 1939 in
Washington, Wilkes County, GA, at 51 years of age.*®
321 ii. Anne BARKSDALE < was born on 22 January 1891.%" Anne died on 28 November 1904
in Augusta, Richmond County, GA, at 13 years of age.*®?
322 iii. Oliver BARKSDALE < was born circa 1893. Oliver died circa 1893.
323 iv. Nicholas Giles BARKSDALE was born on 18 November 1894463
+ 324 v. William Benjamin BARKSDALE was born on 4 July 1896.
+ 325 vi. Richard Malcolm BARKSDALE was born on 27 March 1899.

172. Ida% QUINN (William Anthony4 John M.3 William?2 John' QUIN) was born on 7 April
1864.44 Ida died in April 1907 at 43 years of age.*® Her body was interred April 1907 in the West
View Cemetary in Atlanta, Fulton County, GA.%%

She married William Sloan Stuart SWINSON 1897.47 William was born circa 1860 in Duplin
County, NC.468

Ida QUINN and William Sloan Stuart SWINSON had the following children:

+ 326 i. William Edward® SWINSON was born on 29 May 1898.
327 ii. Richard Hillyer SWINSON was born on 3 July 1899.%° Richard died on 9 September 1933
at 34 years of age.*”°
+ 328 iii. Mary SWINSON was born on 20 June 1901.
329 iv. Ruth SWINSON < was born in August 1903.47" Ruth died in April 1907 in Atlanta, Fulton

County, GA, at 3 years of age.*’”? Her body was interred April 1907 in the West View
Cemetary in Atlanta, Fulton County, GA.473

330 v. Henry Ward SWINSON was born on 16 September 1905.44 Henry died after 1939. He
married Gladys Beatrice (Biddie) BOWEN 15 February 1936 in Chicago, Cook County,
IL.4® Gladys was born on 4 September 1907 in Butler, Butler County, PA.47 Gladys died
after 1939.

178. Bernice (Bee) Roxanna® QUINN (Barnett Jeter4, William?, William?2 John' QUIN) was born
on 12 August 1839. Bernice died on 28 February 1840 at less than one year of age.

She married John Lemuel NORMAN 27 July 1859.

Bernice (Bee) Roxanna QUINN and John Lemuel NORMAN had the following children:

James Philip KELLER October 31, 2002




Quinn Family History 40

331 i. Lem® NORMAN was born on (birth date unknown).
332 ii. Julius NORMAN was born on (birth date unknown).
333 iii. Drew NORMAN was born on (birth date unknown).
334 iv. Samuel NORMAN was born on (birth date unknown).
335 v. Ronnie NORMAN was born on (birth date unknown).

180. Leonidas (Lee) Wm. Davis® QUINN (Barnett Jeter4, William?, William2, John' QUIN) was
born on 15 October 1844. Leonidas died 9 December 1918 in Texas, at 74 years of age.

He married Mary Elizabeth Rachel DODD 21 December 1871. Mary was born on 5 February
1854.

Leonidas (Lee) Wm. Davis QUINN and Mary Elizabeth Rachel DODD had the following children:

+ 336 i. William Jeter® QUINN was born on 21 October 1873.
337 ii. Eula QUINN was born on 4 April 1875. Eula died on 24 January 1923 at 47 years of age.

181. Inez (Bebe) C.> QUINN (Barnett Jeter4, William3, William?2, John' QUIN) was born on 25
November 1846.

She married Henry C. Harper 7 January 1868, in Floyd County, GA.

Inez (Bebe) C. QUINN and Henry C. Harper had the following child:

338 i. Claude® Harper was born on (birth date unknown).

183. Gordon W.5 QUINN (Barnett Jeter?, William3, William?, John' QUIN) was born on 17 March
1850.

He married ? DEMENT.

Gordon W. QUINN and ? DEMENT had the following child:

339 i. Irene® QUINN was born on (birth date unknown).

184. Ernestine® QUINN (Barnett Jeter4, William? William?, John' QUIN) was born on 5 April
1856.

She married 2 RAWLINGS.

Ernestine QUINN and ? RAWLINGS had the following child:
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340 i. Edith® RAWLINGS was born on (birth date unknown). She married C. T. JERVIS. C. was
born near Rome, Floyd County, GA.

185. Ella Eliza® QUINN (William Davis?4, William?3, William?2, John' QUIN) was born after April
1847. Ella died on 25 January 1874 in near Danburg, Wilkes Co, GA, at 26 years of age.

She married John James Sherman CALLAWAY 12 December 1865, in Dalton, Whitfield Co, GA.

Ella Eliza QUINN and John James Sherman CALLAWAY had the following children:

+ 341 i. Quinn® CALLAWAY was born after 1865.
+ 342 ii. Lucy CALLAWAY was born after 1865.
+ 343 iii. Chaudoin CALLAWAY was born after 1865.
344 iv. Marian CALLAWAY < was born after 1865. Marian died in infancy.
+ 345 v. Augustine Statham CALLAWAY was born on 25 January 1874.

186. Augustine Statham?’ QUINN (William Davis4, William?3, William?2, John' QUIN) was born in
Wilkes County, GA on 1 May 1849. Augustine died on 10 March 1901 in Wilkes County, GA, at 51
years of age.

He married Caroline Jane HEARD 24 December 1874 in Wilkes County, GA. Caroline was born
on 24 June 1854. Caroline died on 14 October 1916 in Washington, Wilkes County, GA, at 62 years
of age.

Augustine Statham QUINN and Caroline Jane HEARD had the following children:

+ 346 i. Mary Ella® QUINN was born on 1 December 1876.
347 ii. Frank Heard QUINN was born in Wilkes County, GA on 27 January 1878. Frank died in
1912 in Wilkes County, GA, at 34 years of age.
348 iii. Willis Wooten QUINN was born in Wilkes County, GA on 23 September 1879. He married

Helen COOPER 1914 in Washington, Wilkes County, GA. Helen was born in Washington,
Wilkes County, GA.

349 iv. Sarah Elizabeth QUINN was born in Wilkes County, GAon 17 February 1881. Sarah died
in April 1967 in Washington, Wilkes County, GA, at 86 years of age. She married Edgar
Lamar SMITH 1912, in Washington, Wilkes County, GA. Edgar was born in Aonia, Wilkes

Co, GA.
350 v. William Davis QUINN was born in Wilkes County, GAon 2 January 1883.
+ 351 vi. Augustine Statham QUINN was born on 7 November 1885.
352 vii. Hinton QUINN was born in Wilkes County, GA on 24 December 1888.
+ 353 viii. John QUINN was born on 23 September 1890.

188. Frances Hinton® QUINN (William Davis4, William3, William?2 John' QUIN) was born in
Wilkes County, GA on 15 February 1851. Frances died on 2 January 1929 in Menlo, Chattooga Co,
GA, at 77 years of age.

She married Jesse CALLAWAY 19 November 1869 in Dalton, Whitfield Co, GA. Jesse was born
on 16 October 1850 in Wilkes County, GA. Jesse died on 2 September 1926 at 75 years of age.
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Frances Hinton QUINN and Jesse CALLAWAY had the following children:

+ 354 i. May® CALLAWAY was born before in 1912, the first event for which there is a recorded
date.
355 ii. Henry Wooten CALLAWAY was born in Wilkes County, GA on 4 September 1870.
+ 356 iii. Helen CALLAWAY was born in April 1872.
+ 357 iv. Clara Julia CALLAWAY was born on 27 November 1880.
+ 358 v. Maude CALLAWAY was born on 25 December 1883.
+ 359 vi. Kate CALLAWAY was born on 1 April 1886.
+ 360 vii. Fannye Jessye CALLAWAY was born on 17 October 1890.
361 viii. James Espy CALLAWAY was born in Georgia on 7 February 1895.

189. Julia® QUINN (William Davis4, William?3, William?2 John' QUIN) was born in Wilkes County,
GAon 27 April 1853. Julia died o 2 September 1899 in Wilkes County, GA, at 46 years of age.

She married William WILLIS 6 November 1871, in Wilkes County, GA. William was born in
Danburg, Wilkes County, GA.

Julia QUINN and William WILLIS had the following children:

362 i. Louise® WILLIS was born after 1871. She married . D. WALKER.
363 ii. Cleve WILLIS was born after 1871.
364 iii. Lewis WILLIS was born after 1871. Lewis died before 1939.
+ 365 iv. William Eugene WILLIS was born after 1871.
366 v. James WILLIS was born after 1871.
367 vi. Lillian WILLIS was born after 1871. She married Archer TROTTER.
+ 368 vii. Ella WILLIS was born after 1871.

205. Martha A.°* RANDALL (Cynthia A.* QUINN, John T(apper?)}, John? John' QUIN) was born
in Indiana in February 1863.47 Martha is deceased.

She married James L. WILLIAMS 1883.4% James was born in April 1855 in Ohio.#® James is

deceased. On 14 June 1900 the Federal census listed James, age James L. WILLIAMS! as head of
household in Muncie, Delaware County, IN(age 45, born Apr 1865 in Ohio).“® He resided at 310 East
North Street.

On 20 April 1910 the Federal census listed James, age James L. WILLIAMS! as head of
household in Muncie, Delaware County, IN(age 55, born in Ohio).#®" He resided at 310 East North
Street, was married in 1883 and owned his own Barber Shop.

She was listed on 14 June 1900 in the Federal census in Muncie, Delaware County, IN(age 37,
born February 1863).42 She resided at 310 East North Street and indicated that she had one child.

She was listed on 20 April 1910 in the Federal census in Muncie, Delaware County, IN(age 47).48
She resided at 310 East Nirth Street was married in 1883 and indicated that she had one child.
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Martha A. RANDALL and James L. WILLIAMS had the following child:

369 i. Blanche® WILLIAMS was born in Indiana on 13 December 1883.484 Blanche is deceased.
She was listed on 14 June 1900 in the Federal census in Muncie, Delaware County,
IN(age 16, born in December 1883).%% She was listed on 20 April 1910 in the Federal
census in Muncie, Delaware County, IN(age 26).“% She gave her occupation as Piano
Musician.

213. Emmitt Ira’ JONES (Jobe Levi4, Matilda Elizabeth® QUINN, John?2, John' QUIN) was born
in Panora, Guthrie County, IAon 31 December 1869.47 Emmitt died on 20 September 1906 in Eagle
Grove, Wright County, IA, at 36 years of age.“®

He married Margaretha Wilheminia BRUHN 29 Aug 1895 in Toledo, Tama County, IA.4%
Margaretha was born on 14 February 1876 in Germany.*® Margaretha died on 22 January 1900 in
Eagle Grove, Wright County, IA, at 23 years of age.*

Emmitt Ira JONES and Margaretha Wilheminia BRUHN had the following child:

370 i. Vivian Marguerite® JONES was born in Wright County, IA on 16 November 1899.4%2 Vivian
died on 20 March 1979 in Decatur, Macon County, IL, at 79 years of age.*®® She married
Leland Wheeler SHORT. Leland was born circa 1900. Leland is deceased.

218. Ida Margaret> JONES (Jacob Acord“ Matilda Elizabeth® QUINN, John? John' QUIN) was
born in Mills County, [Aon 11 November 1870. Ida is deceased.

She married twice. She married Kitchum Bascum ARNOLD circa 1890. Kitchum was born
circa 1870. Kitchum is deceased. She married Edward DAVIS circa 1910. Edward was born in
1870.4% Edward is deceased.

Ida Margaret JONES and Kitchum Bascum ARNOLD had the following children:

371 i. Stacey Conklin® ARNOLD was born on 13 June 1887.%% Stacey is deceased.

372 ii. Grace Estelle ARNOLD was born in Pottawatamie County, IA on 28 November 1890.4%
Grace is deceased. She married Henry SEITZ circa 1910. Henry was born in 1888.4%
Henry is deceased.

373 iii. Blanche Belle ARNOLD was born in Oakland, Pottawatamie County, IA on 18 August
1891.4% Blanche is deceased. She married Edward WILLIS circa 1910. Edward was born
in 1890.4° Edward is deceased.

374 iv. Vivian States ARNOLD was born on 26 April 1892.50 Vivian is deceased.

375 v. Emil Dasha ARNOLD was born in Oakland, Pottawatamie County, IA on 28 January
1894.%9" Emil is deceased. He married Lela Arletta KINSMAN circa 1915. Lela was born
in 1894.52 Jela is deceased.

376 vi. Hilton Acord ARNOLD was born in Colorado Springs, El Paso County, CO on 4 April
1900.5% Hilton is deceased.
+ 377 vii. Kemp Justin ARNOLD was born on 12 September 1905.

221. Malinda Ella® JONES (Jacob Acord“ Matilda Elizabeth® QUINN, John?, John' QUIN) was
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born in Mills County, IA on 24 February 1879. Malinda died on 19 May 1923 in Omaha, Douglas
County, NE, at 44 years of age.

She married Ely Absalom JONES circa 1892, in Mills County, IA. Ely was born on 18 November
1869 in Mills County, IA. Ely died on 10 August 1929 in Omaha, Douglas County, NE, at 59 years of
age.

Malinda Ella JONES and Ely Absalom JONES had the following children:

+ 378 i. Pearl May® JONES was born on 29 April 1893.
+ 379 ii. Gertrude Lucy JONES was born on 10 February 1896.
380 iii. Rachel Lorreta JONES was born in Plattsmouth, Cass County, NE on 21 January 1898.5%
Rachel died on 26 March 1931 in Omaha, Douglas County, NE, at 33 years of age.%%
381 iv. Amos Lavern JONES < was born in Plattsmouth, Cass County, NE in 1900.5%® Amos died
in 1902 in Nebraska, at 2 years of age.5"”
382 v. Verne (Vivian) JONES was born in Nebraska on 21 October 1902. He resides (in ) at.
383 vi. Merle Marvin JONES was born in Decatur, Burt County, NE on 22 April 1907.5%% Merle

died on 15 November 1967 at 60 years of age.5

246. Ida May® JOHNSON (Cora* QUINN, Joseph Hugh?, John?, John' QUIN) was born in Indiana
in April 1895. Ida died circa 1967 in Kokomo, Howard County, IN.

She married Arthur ROSE circa 1920. Arthur was born on 26 July 1887. Arthur died in
September 1973 in Columbia City, Whitley County, IN, at 86 years of age. (SSN 303-24-2418)

Ida May JOHNSON and Arthur ROSE had the following children:

384 i. ?9ROSE < was born circa 1917. ? died circa 1927.
385 ii. William Perry ROSE < was born circa 1919. William died circa 1940.
+ 386 iii. Lucile ROSE was born circa 1921.

247. Dorothy Lucile> JOHNSON (Cora4 QUINN, Joseph Hugh? John? John' QUIN) was born in
Indianapolis, Marion County, IN on 16 May 1898. Lucile died on 16 December 1985 in Torrance, Los
Angeles County, CA, at 87 years ofage. (SSN 553-37-9290)

She married Col William Henry KELLER 28 Mar 1921, in Indianapolis, Marion County, IN.
William was born on 4 August 1898 in Indianapolis, Marion County, IN. William was the son of
Justus Wilhelm KELLER and Eliza N. (Ida) DAVIS. William died in July 1986 in Alhambra, Los
Angeles County, CA, at 87 years of age Episcopal Retirement Home. (SSN 307-14-5560)

He resided at 301 Greenfield Avenue in San Mateo, San Mateo County, CA in July 1952. The
following individual is also linked to this event: Dorothy Lucile JOHNSON (wife). William served as a
Colonel,Quartermaster Corps in the United States Army. He resided in Canterbury Retirement Home
in Rancho Palos Verdes, Los Angeles County, CA in August 1986. The following individual is also
linked to this event: Dorothy Lucile JOHNSON (wife). William Henry Keller was born and raised on the
south side of Indianapolis where he graduated from Manual Arts High School. In 1917 he joined the
Army and served in France as a Corporal with the 151st Field Artillery of the Rainbow Division. After
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the war he became a salesman with the Republic Creosote Company, but lost this position during the
Depression. He subsequently proposed and was assigned a position to establish the first vehicle
maintenance garage for the Indiana State Police. He was Superintendent of Maintenance for the
State Police at their facility near Fountain Square on the south side of Indianapolis until 1940.

In the 1920’s he had joined the Indiana National Guard and received a commission (0-276579)
and, in 1940, was called to active duty as a Captain in the Quartermaster Corps of the Indiana 39th
Division. After the outbreak of the Second World War he remained in the Quartermaster Corps, but
was assigned with the Army Air Corps. He was assigned to Brookley Field, Mobile, Alabama until
mid-1942 when he was reassigned as Post Quartermaster at Patterson Field, Ohio. He subsequently
was promoted to Major and Lieutenant Colonel and assigned to the Air Service Command (now the
Air Force Materiel Command). In 1944 he was transferred to the Pacific Theatre with the Far East Air
Service Command where he served in Hollandia, New Guinea; Biak; the Philippines; and Okinawa.
He returned to the United States in late 1945 after the conclusion of the war. He left the Army at that
time and returned to Indianapolis. However, in 1946 he returned to active duty as a Lieutenant
Colonel and was briefly assigned to the Brooklyn Army Base in New York. In 1947 he was transferred
to Fort Mason, San Fransisco where he was Chief of Graves Registrations Division which was
responsible for the return of American war dead from the Pacific. In 1949 he was transferred to
Marburg, Germany as Commander of the Quartermaster Reclamation Depot where he remained until
1952. He was transferred to the Oakland Army Depot in 1952 and purchased a house in San Mateo,
California. He was assigned at Oakland Army Base until being transferred to Korea in 1955.
Although a Lieutenant Colonel on active duty, he was a Colonel in the Army Reserve. Having served
20 years active duty and 10 years in the reserve, he retired as a Colonel in 1957. He remained in
San Mateo, California until two years befor his death when he and his wife, Lucile, moved to
Southern California where their son and daughter lived.

In in July 1952 Lucile, as Col William Henry KELLER’s wife, resided with him at 301 Greenfield
Avenue, in San Mateo, San Mateo County, CA. In in August 1986 Lucile, as Col William Henry
KELLER’s wife, resided with him in Canterbury Retirement Home, in Rancho Palos Verdes, Los
Angeles County, CA.

Dorothy Lucile JOHNSON and Col William Henry KELLER had the following children:

+ 387 i. Constance Lucile® KELLER was born on 17 February 1923.
+ 388 ii. William Jon KELLER was born on 17 June 1928.
+ 389 iii. James Philip KELLER was born on 29 November 1933.

248. Robert Lee5 JOHNSON (Cora4 QUINN, Joseph Hugh? John? John' QUIN) was born in
Indianapolis, Marion County, IN on 13 April 1902. Robert died circa 1950 in Indianapolis, Marion
County, IN.

He married Mamie WOOD circa 1927. Mamie was born circa 1906 in Kentucky. Mamie died in
1991 in Indianapolis, Marion County, IN, at 85 years of age.

Robert Lee JOHNSON and Mamie WOOD had the following children:

+ 390 i. Robert® JOHNSON was born circa 1926.
391 ii. Ronald JOHNSON was born circa 1933. Ronald died circa 1955 in Virgina Beach,
Chesapeake County, VA.
392 iii. Lanie JOHNSON was born circa 1937. He married Ginger ?. She resides (in ) at.
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He resides (in ) at.

258. Nelson Jefferson® QUINN (John Lacey* James? Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in Twin
Township, Preble County, OH on 1 May 1841.5° Nelson died on 17 April 1925 in Eaton, Preble
County, OH, at 83 years of age.5""

He married Martha A. MAY 3 Mar 1864 in Eaton, Preble County, OH. Martha was born on 11
January 1845 in Preble County, OH.5? Martha died on 13 January 1912 in Eaton, Preble County,
OH, at 67 years of age.’™ She was listed in 1880 in the Federal census in Preble County, OH(age
35).51

Nelson was a Merchant. In 1880 the Federal census listed Nelson, age Nelson Jefferson QUINN!
as head of household in Preble County, OH(age 39).5%

Nelson Quinn was in the leaf tobacco business with his father in Eaton, Ohio. He lived his entire
life in Preble County and graduated from Eaton High School. In 1864 he enlisted in Company D,
156th Ohio Volunteer Infantry and served four months as a corporal. He was later a dealer in coal
and building materials in Eaton in addition to the leaf tobacco business.

Nelson Jefferson QUINN and Martha A. MAY had the following children:

393 i. Minnie B.®* QUINN < was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH in 1865.5" Minnie died after
1925.5"7 She was listed in 1880 in the Federal census in Preble County, OH(age 15).5®

394 ii. Horace Elmore QUINN < was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 9 December 1865.5"°
Horace died on 22 December 1865 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at less than one year of
age.520

+ 395 iii. Laura M. QUINN was born in 1868.

396 iv. Irvin Lacey QUINN < was born in Preble County, OH on 1 June 1870.5%" Irvin died after
1925.52 He was listed in 1880 in the Federal census in Preble County, OH(age 10).5%

397 v. Lucy E. QUINN < was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH in 1871.5% Lucy died after
1925.5% She was listed in 1880 in the Federal census in Preble County, OH(age 9).5%

398 vi. Grace A. QUINN < was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH in 1873.57 Grace died before

1925.5%® She married Frank BURSON. Frank was born circa 1870. Frank is deceased.

She was listed in 1880 in the Federal census in Preble County, OH(age 7).5%
+ 399 vii. Harry H. QUINN was born on 4 October 1876.
400 viii. Bertha QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH in 1879.5%% Bertha died after
1925.%" She married E.J. WODWARD circa 1900.52 E.J. was born circa 1880. E.J. died
after 1925.5%

She was listed in 1880 in the Federal census in Preble County, OH(age 1).5%

+ 401 ix. Elsie QUINN was born circa 1881.
+ 402 Xx. John Lacey QUINN was born circa 1883.
403 xi. Walter QUINN < was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH circa 1885.5% Walter died circa
1892 in Eaton, Preble County, OH.5®
404 xii. Ada QUINN < was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH circa 1887.57 Ada died after 1925.5%

262. Alice S.5 QUINN (Robert Marion*, James?, Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born circa 1852.5°
Alice died before 1925.540
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She married Charles W. ACTON 14 Jan 1875, in Eaton, Preble County, OH. Charles was born
circa 1850. Charles is deceased.

Alice S. QUINN and Charles W. ACTON had the following child:

405 i. Frederick J.® ACTON was born in Ohio in 1879. Frederick is deceased.

276. Elizabeth® QUINN (Joseph Wasson4, Robert3, Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in Preble
County, OH on 10 November 1843.%" Elizabeth died after 1925.542

She married James Lacey QUINN 1873, in Covington, Campbell County, KY. James was born
on 21 September 1841 in Twin Township, Preble County, OH.%® James was the son of Gen John
QUINN and Mary Ann POTTENGER. James died in January 1913 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at 71
years of age.® His body was interred January 1913 in the Eaton Cemetary in Preble County, OH.%
James was a Physician in Eaton, Preble County, OH. James graduated from Miami Medical College
in Cincinnati, Hamilton County, OH with a degree in Medicine on 1 March 1869.%%

James Lacy Quinn’s studies at Miami University at Oxford, Ohio, begun in 1860, were
interrupted by the Civil War. He enlisted on 2 May 1864 in Company D of the 156th Ohio Infantry
for four months. He received an honorable discharge on 1 September 1864 after serving in
Cincinnati, Kentucky, and Maryland. He attended a commercial college in Cincinnati through the
following winter, and in the winter of 1865 taught school in Butler County, Ohio. He began the study
of medicine in 1866 and attended Miami College, at Cincinnati, graduating in 1869.

He was a resident physician in the Cincinnati hospital until establishing his private practice
there in 1870. He relocated to Muncie, Indiana in 1871, but returned to Eaton, Ohio to establish his
private practice in May, 1872. He served as coroner of Preble County and was a member of the
pension board of examiners under Presidents Harrison and McKinley. He was a Mason from 1871
onward, a member of the GAR, and a life-long Republican.

James Lacey QUINN and Elizabeth QUINN had the following children:

254 i. Carlotta® QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH in 1874.%47 Carlotta died before
1925 548

255 ii. Ruth E. QUINN < was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH in 1877.%° Ruth died on 28
October 1889 in Eaton, Preble County, OH, at 12 years of age.%°

256 iii. John W. QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH in 1879.55" John died after
1925 .5%2

257 iv. Lillie QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH circa 1882.5% Lillie died after 1925.5%

277. Calvin Lacey® QUINN (Joseph Wasson® Robert? Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in
Preble County, OH on 10 July 1847.55 Calvin is deceased.
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He married (?) PARVIS circa 1875.56% (?) was born circa 1850. (?)died before 1925.57

Calvin Lacey QUINN and (?) PARVIS had the following children:

406 i. Anna® QUINN was born circa 1880. Anna died after 1925558
407 ii. Jennie QUINN was born circa 1885. Jennie died after 1925.5°

280. Louella® QUINN (Joseph Wasson“, Robert3 Robert S.2 John' QUIN) was born in Preble
County, OH circa 1859. Louella died in 1889 at 30 years of age.5°

She married (?) POFFENBARGER circa 1880.%" (?) was born circa 1860. (?)is deceased.

Louella QUINN and (?) POFFENBARGER had the following children:

408 i. (2 POFFENBARGER®? was born circa 1885. (?)is deceased.
409 ii. Everett POFFENBARGER®?® was born circa 1887. Everett is deceased.

281. Edith® QUINN (Joseph Wasson“ Robert® Robert S.2 John' QUIN) was born in Preble
County, OH circa 1861. Edith died in 1900 at 39 years of age.5*

She married Joseph GABLE circa 1885.5%5 Joseph was born circa 1860. (Additional notes for
Joseph GABLE®®) Joseph is deceased.

Edith QUINN and Joseph GABLE had the following child:

410 i. Edith® GABLE%’ was born circa 1890. Edith is deceased.

283. John Nelson® QUINN (Joseph Wasson“ Robert3, Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in
Preble County, OH circa 1865. John died after 1925.%6¢

He married twice. He married (?) (?) circa 1885.%° (?) was born circa 1865. (Additional notes
for (?) (?7)¥°) (?) died circa 1900. He married (?) (?) circa 1910.5" (?) was born circa 1880. (?) died
after 1925.52 She was christened circa 1925 in Cincinnati, Hamilton County, OH.53

John Nelson QUINN and (?) (?) had the following children:
411 i. John Christian® QUINN was born circa 1887. John died after 1925.54 He married Rachel
HOUSTON circa 1910.5° Rachel was born circa 1890. Rachel died after 1925.56

He was christened circa 1925 in Cincinnati, Hamilton County, OH.57
412 ii. Richard QUINN was born circa 1890. Richard died after 1925.578
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285. Joseph Edward® QUINN (Joseph Wasson#4 Robert3 Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in
Preble County, OH circa 1867. Joseph died after 1948.5®

He married Clara GOLDSMITH circa 1890.%8 Clara was born circa 1870. Clara died after
1925581

Joseph Edward QUINN and Clara GOLDSMITH had the following children:

413 i. Cecil® QUINN was born in Preble County, OH circa 1892. Cecil died after 1925.582
414 ii. Orville QUINN was born in Preble County, OH circa 1896. Orville died after 1925.58
415 iii. Ralph E. QUINN was born in Preble County, OH on 24 October 1901. Ralph died on 21

August 1948 in San Francisco, San Francisco County, CA, at 46 years of age.%® He
married Kathryn COOMBS circa 1930. Kathryn was born on 29 March 1910 in
Bellflower, Los Angeles Co., CA. She married ? KRAUEL after 1948. Kathryn died in
February 1983 in Pasadena, Los Angeles Co, CA, at 72 years of age.

293. Elizabeth® MOORE (Clarissa Jane* WILSON, Elizabeth Crooks® QUINN, Robert S.2, John'
QUIN) was born in Muncie, Delaware County, IN circa 1865.58 Elizabeth died after 1925.5%

She married (?) YOUSE circa 1890.58 (?) was born circa 1865. (?)is deceased.

Elizabeth MOORE and (?) YOUSE had the following child:

416 i. Mary® YOUSE was born circa 1895.%8 Mary died after 1925.58°

295. Edward Burson® WILSON (Samuel Ambrose?, Elizabeth Crooks® QUINN, Robert S.2, John'
QUIN) was born circa 1878.%° Edward died after 1925.5"

He resided in 1925.%2 The following individual is also linked to this event: William Nelson
WHITEHEAD (deceased).

Edward Burson WILSON had the following children:

417 i. Channing® WILSON was born circa 1905.5° Channing is deceased.
418 ii. Mary WILSON was born circa 1910.5% Mary is deceased.

296. Elsie Ann® QUINN (William Irving* Joseph Crozier Crooks?3 James? John' QUIN) was born
in Scott County, IA on 12 August 1856. Elsie died on 19 November 1932 in Bridgewater, Adair Co,

IA, at 76 years of age. Her body was interred in November 1932 in the Witt Cemetery in Bridgewater,
Adair Co, IA.

She married John Conrad RUCH 17 December 1879, in Eldridge Twp., Scott Co, IA. John was
born on 4 August 1855. John was the son of Rudolph RUCH and Mary SCHAFFER. John died on 18
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April 1924 at 68 years of age. His body was interred in April 1924 in the Witt Cemetery in
Bridgewater, Adair Co, IA.

Elsie Ann QUINN and John Conrad RUCH had the following children:

419 i. Bert® RUCH was born on (birth date unknown).
420 ii. Ben RUCH was born on (birth date unknown).
421 iii. Nettie RUCH was born on (birth date unknown). She married Jesse COLEMAN.
422 iv. Lettie RUCH was born on (birth date unknown). She married George LILLY.
+ 423 v. Roy RUCH was born on 27 February 1888.
424 vi. Ira RUCH < was born on 15 August 1891. Ira died on 25 February 1920 at 28 years of

age of suicide.

297. Harriet Cleveland® WILCOXSON (Mary Crooks* WEST, John Quinn?, Sarah? QUINN, John'
QUIN) was born on 1 September 1851. Harriet died in 1904 at 52 years of age.

She married J. Pope JONES 1 October 1873.

Harriet Cleveland WILCOXSON and J. Pope JONES had the following children:

425 i. Willis Brant® JONES was born on 31 January 1876.

426 ii. Otis JONES was born on 23 October 1876. He married Ruby FLEMING 2 October 1902.

4217 iii. Mary Pope JONES was born on 13 February 1878. She married A. Lee SCARBROUGH
December 1901.

428 iv. Thomas Butler JONES was born in 1881.

429 v. John Wilkes JONES was born on 26 January 1888.

299. John Wilkes® WILCOXSON (Mary Crooks* WEST, John Quinn?® Sarah? QUINN, John'
QUIN) was born on 20 May 1855. John died after 1902.

He married twice. He married Sallie Fannie ORR in 1876. Sallie died on 7 April 1900. He
married Willie D. MILLIAN 31 January 1900.

John Wilkes WILCOXSON and Sallie Fannie ORR had the following children:

430 i. Ernest Bryant® WILCOXSON was born on 23 February 1879. He married Mary
LOVELACE on 11 September 1901.

431 ii. Susie May WILCOXSON was born on 19 October 1879. She married Alton ARNOLD.

432 iii. Thomas WILCOXSON was born on 21 January 1881.

433 iv. Robert Orr WILCOXSON was born on 22 December 1882.

434 v. Almira Crooks WILCOXSON was born on 12 March 1885.

435 vi. John W. WILCOXSON was born on 11 August 1888.

John Wilkes WILCOXSON and Willie D. MILLIAN had the following child:

436 vii. Margaret West WILCOXSON was born on 8 November 1903.
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304. John Thomas® WEST (Thomas Butler4, John Quinn?® Sarah? QUINN, John' QUIN) was
born on 28 February 1859. John died on 30 October 1925 at 66 years of age.

He married Laura Florence HAWES.

John Thomas WEST and Laura Florence HAWES had the following children:

437 i. Roger H.* WEST was born on (birth date unknown).
+ 438 ii. John Quinn WEST was born on 23 March 1885.
+ 439 iii. Ava Butler WEST was born on 11 December 1887.

307. Clifford® MORELAND (Madeline* WEST, William?3, Mary Ann (Polly)? QUINN, John' QUIN)
was born on (birth date unknown).

He married Millie LOUIS.

Clifford MORELAND and Millie LOUIS had the following children:

440 i. Fletcher® MORELAND was born on (birth date unknown).

441 ii. Henry Louis MORELAND was born on (birth date unknown).
442 iii. Madeline MORELAND was born on (birth date unknown).

443 iv. Charles William MORELAND was born on (birth date unknown).
444 v. Irene MORELAND was born on (birth date unknown).

445 vi. Frances MORELAND was born on (birth date unknown).
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Sixth Generation

317. Ada Lucille® GRESHAM (William West5 Nancy Sanders* QUINN, John M.3, William? John'

QUIN) was born on 21 January 1894.55 Ada died in August 1932 in Miami, Dade County, FL, at 38
years of age.5%

She married Roger Lamar DANIEL 19 July 1916, in Washington, Wilkes County, GA.%" Roger
was born circa 1890.

Ada Lucille GRESHAM and Roger Lamar DANIEL had the following children:

446 i. Bruce Lamar’ DANIEL was born in Girard, Burke County, GA on 6 May 1917.5%
447 ii. Edith Shelton DANIEL was born in Girard, Burke County, GAon 30 June 1920.
448 iii. Helen Quinn DANIEL was born in Girard, Burke County, GAon 5 July 1921.5%°

319. Walter Quinn® GRESHAM (William West5, Nancy Sanders* QUINN, John M.3, William?,

John' QUIN) was born on 14 August 1902.50 Walter died in April 1971 in Milner, Lamar County, GA,
at 68 years of age.

He married Jessie HALE 11 May 1924 in Jackson, Butler County, GA.®%' Jessie was born on 25
July 1904. Jessie died on 15 October 1987 in Milner, Lamar County, GA, at 83 years of age.

Walter Quinn GRESHAM and Jessie HALE had the following children:

449 i. Barbara Hale” GRESHAM was born in Milner, Lamar County, GAon 30 January 1931.502
450 ii. Walter Shelton GRESHAM was born in Milner, Lamar County, GA on 20 December
1932603

324. William Benjamin® BARKSDALE (Lilly> QUINN, William Anthony?4 John M.3, William?
John' QUIN) was born on 4 July 1896.5%

He married Berta Mae COCHRAN circa 1935. Berta was born on 12 August 1911 in Camilla,
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Mitchell County, GA.%% Berta died on 17 August 1999 in Raleigh, Wake Co, NC, at 88 years of age.

William Benjamin BARKSDALE and Berta Mae COCHRAN had the following child:

451 i. William Benjamin” BARKSDALE was born on 28 July 1937.6%

325. Richard Malcolm® BARKSDALE (Lilly> QUINN, William Anthony#4 John M.3, William?
John' QUIN) was born on 27 March 1899.67

He married Clementine HOOPER 7 September 1928.%% Clementine was born on 20 November
1905 in Atlanta, Fulton County, GA.5%®

Richard Malcolm BARKSDALE and Clementine HOOPER had the following child:

452 i. Ann? BARKSDALE was born on 29 June 1929.61

326. William Edward® SWINSON (Ida’ QUINN, William Anthony“ John M.3 William? John'
QUIN) was born on 29 May 1898.%" William died in September 1984 in Tucker, DeKalb Co, GA, at 86
years of age.

He married Gladys Inez DAVIS 30 January 1929.52 Gladys was born on 10 April 1905 in
Thomas County, GA.%®

William Edward SWINSON and Gladys Inez DAVIS had the following children:

453 i. Edwina’ SWINSON was born on 11 August 1930.5
454 ii. William Edward SWINSON was born on 18 October 1934 .61

328. Mary® SWINSON (Ida® QUINN, William Anthony#4 John M.3 William? John' QUIN) was born
on 20 June 1901.6%

She married Oliver SMITH 12 July 1920.%"7 Oliver was born circa 1900. Oliver died on 4
November 1925 in Washington, Wilkes County, GA, at 25 years of age.®"®

Mary SWINSON and Oliver SMITH had the following child:

455 i. Mary Bradley? SMITH < was born on 13 May 1921.%"® Mary died on 21 December 1927 in
Atlanta, Fulton County, GA, at 6 years of age.5%°

336. William Jeter® QUINN (Leonidas (Lee) Wm. Davis® Barnett Jeter4, William?, William?, John'
QUIN) was born on 21 October 1873. William died on 23 May 1939 at 65 years of age.
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He married Annie Beersheba MIZE 31 March 1897. Annie was born on 24 January 1874.
Annie died after 1959.

William Jeter QUINN and Annie Beersheba MIZE had the following children:

456 i. (infant)” QUINN < was born in Texas on 12 February 1898. (infant) died on 12 February
1898 in Texas, at less than one year of age.
+ 457 ii. Willie Mae QUINN was born on 23 february 1899.
+ 458 iii. Bryant Nelson QUINN was born on 20 February 1901.
+ 459 iv. Annie Louise QUINN was born on 26 October 1903.
460 v. Lillian Fae QUINN was born in Texas on 27 March 1907. Lillian died on 6 March 1994 in

Wichita Falls, Wichita County, TX, at 86 years of age. She married Leslie Guin
HIGHNOTE 5 March 1930. Leslie was born on 9 January 1888. Leslie died in December
1973 in Navarro, Navarro Co, TX, at 85 years of age.

461 vi. Elsa Vera QUINN was born in Texas on 19 July 1909. She married William Edward
MITCHELL 24 December 1927. William was born on 21 May 1907 in of Dallas, Dallas Co,
TX.

341. Quinn® CALLAWAY (Ella Eliza5 QUINN, William Davis4, William?3, William? John' QUIN) was
born after 1865.

He married Alice JONES.

Quinn CALLAWAY and Alice JONES had the following children:

+ 462 i. Thomas Chaudoin? CALLAWAY was born on (birth date unknown).
463 ii. Quinn CALLAWAY was born on (birth date unknown). He married Virginia CONNERTON.
464 iii. Margaret CALLAWAY was born on (birth date unknown). She married A. R. SIMMONS.

+ 465 iv. Howard CALLAWAY was born on (birth date unknown).
466 v. Frank CALLAWAY was born on (birth date unknown).

342. Lucy® CALLAWAY (Ella Eliza® QUINN, William Davis4, William?3, William?, John' QUIN) was
born after 1865.

She married David E. GREEN.

Lucy CALLAWAY and David E. GREEN had the following child:

+ 467 i. Marian? GREEN was born on (birth date unknown).

343. Chaudoin® CALLAWAY (Ella Eliza5 QUINN, William Davis4, William?3, William?2 John' QUIN)
was born after 1865.

He married Margaret Elizabeth CLARK.
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Chaudoin CALLAWAY and Margaret Elizabeth CLARK had the following children:

468 i. Joseph Sevier” CALLAWAY was born on (birth date unknown).
469 ii. Augustine Statham CALLAWAY < was born before in infancy, the first event for which
there is a recorded date. Augustine died in infancy.
+ 470 iii. Chaudoin CALLAWAY was born on (birth date unknown).

345. Augustine Statham® CALLAWAY (Ella Eliza® QUINN, William Davis4, William?3, William?,
John' QUIN) was born on 25 January 1874.

He married Margaret Olivia MONTGOMERY 8 November 1908.

Augustine Statham CALLAWAY and Margaret Olivia MONTGOMERY had the following children:

+ 471 i. Augustine Statham? CALLAWAY was born on 27 September 1909.
+ 472 ii. Robert Alonzo CALLAWAY was born on 16 October 1911.
+ 473 iii. John Chaudoin CALLAWAY was born on 24 February 1916.

346. Mary Ella® QUINN (Augustine Statham?5, William Davis4, William?3, William?2, John' QUIN)
was born in Wilkes County, GAon 1 December 1876.

She married John C. WILLIAMS in Georgia. John was born in New Jersey.

Mary Ella QUINN and John C. WILLIAMS had the following child:

+ 474 i. Mary Ella? WILLIAMS was born on (birth date unknown).

351. Augustine Statham® QUINN (Augustine Statham?® William Davis4 William3, William?,
John' QUIN) was born on 7 November 1885.

He married Nona HILL 28 April 1920 in Washington, Wilkes County, GA. Nona was born in
Washington, Wilkes County, GA.

Augustine Statham QUINN and Nona HILL had the following children:

475 i. Augustine Statham? QUINN was born on 3 March 1921. He married Lois ? March 1944 in
Houston, Harris Co, TX.

476 ii. Lewis Dubose QUINN < was born in Washington, Wilkes County, GA on 28 June 1922.
Lewis died in 1929 at 7 years of age.

477 iii. Nona Caroline QUINN was born on 27 September 1925.

353. John® QUINN (Augustine Statham?® William Davis4, William3, William?2 John' QUIN) was
born in Wilkes County, GA on 23 September 1890. John died in 1941 in Tignall, Wilkes Co, GA, at
50 years of age.
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He married Bessie M. WHITAKER 3 June 1927 in Thompson, GA.

John QUINN and Bessie M. WHITAKER had the following children:

478
479

i
ii.

John C.” QUINN was born after 1927.
Caroline Jane QUINN was born in McDuffee Co, GA after 1927.

354. May® CALLAWAY (Frances Hinton% QUINN, William Davis?4, William3, William?, John' QUIN)
was born in Wilkes County, GA before in 1912, the first event for which there is a recorded date.

She married J. W. POWELL.

May CALLAWAY and J. W. POWELL had the following children:

+ 480

481
+ 482

+ 483
484
485

356.

ii.
iii.

V1.

Ralph?” POWELL was born before in 1923, the first event for which there is a recorded
date.

Myrtice POWELL was born on (birth date unknown).

Maude POWELL was born before in 1923, the first event for which there is a recorded
date.

Jesse POWELL was born before in 1924, the first event for which there is a recorded date.
Ray POWELL was born in 1912.

Callaway POWELL was born in 1915.

Helen® CALLAWAY (Frances Hinton® QUINN, William Davis4, William?3, William?2, John'
QUIN) was born in Wilkes County, GA in April 1872.

She married Wilson Simmons SALE. Wilson was born in Corpus Christi, Nueces Co, TX.

Helen CALLAWAY and Wilson Simmons SALE had the following children:

486

487

488

489
490

491
492

ii.

iii.

vi.
vii.

Frances’” SALE was born on (birth date unknown). She married Fisher BRADBURY.
Fisher was born in Holdenville, Hughes Co, OK.

Callaway SALE was born on (birth date unknown). He married Jessie CHESTNUT. Jessie
was born in Holdenville, Hughes Co, OK.

Possie SALE was born on (birth date unknown).

H. M. SALE was born on (birth date unknown).

Helen Elizabeth SALE was born before on 11 December 1929, the first event for which
there is a recorded date. She married Arthur A. HARRIS on 11 December 1929. Arthur
was born in Corpus Christi, Nueces Co, TX.

Jane SALE was born on (birth date unknown).

Richard SALE was born on 5 September 1899. Richard died in February 1985 in Corpus
Christi, Nueces Co, TX, at 85 years of age. He married Elizabeth FANCHER circa 1925.
Elizabeth was born on 17 September 1896 in Holdenville, Hughes Co, OK. Elizabeth died
in April 1973 in Corpus Christi, Nueces Co, TX, at 76 years of age.
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357. Clara Julia® CALLAWAY (Frances Hinton® QUINN, William Davis4, William?3, William?2, John'
QUIN) was born in Wilkes County, GA on 27 November 1880.

She married A. L. DEMPSEY.

Clara Julia CALLAWAY and A. L. DEMPSEY had the following children:

493 i. Edd” DEMPSEY was born on 21 July 1903.
494 ii. Nell DEMPSEY was born on 3 February 1905. She married G. A. CARGAL.
495 iii. Vivian DEMPSEY was born on 31 October 1917.

358. Maude® CALLAWAY (Frances Hinton® QUINN, William Davis4, William?3, William? John
QUIN) was born in Wilkes County, GA on 25 December 1883.

She married C. STORY. C. was born circa 1880.

Maude CALLAWAY and C. STORY had the following children:

496 i. Jessie Leah? STORY was born on 29 November 1901. She married Raymond RIGDEN.
Raymond was born in Houston, Harris Co, TX.
497 ii. Leon STORY was born on 4 November 1905. Leon died in January 1966 at 60 years of

age. He married Grace Hill KNOX. Grace was born on 15 May 1905. Grace died in April
1988 in Lyerly, Chattooga Co, GA, at 82 years of age.

498 iii. Vance STORY was born on 19 March 1910. Vance died in February 1981 in Cloudland,
Chattooga Co, GA, at 70 years of age.
499 iv. Kathryn STORY was born on 12 April 1914.

359. Kate® CALLAWAY (Frances Hinton® QUINN, William Davis?4, William3, William?, John' QUIN)
was born in Georgia on 1 April 1886.

She married A. E. DAVIS.

Kate CALLAWAY and A. E. DAVIS had the following children:

500 i. Kathryn Lucille? DAVIS was born on 22 February 1906.
501 ii. Gene DAVIS was born on 30 March 1921.

360. Fannye Jessye® CALLAWAY (Frances Hinton% QUINN, William Davis?4, William?, William?,
John' QUIN) was born in Georgia on 17 October 1890.

She married A. E. LEONARD on 16 August 1913. A. was born near Rome, Floyd County, GA.

Fannye Jessye CALLAWAY and A. E. LEONARD had the following child:
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502 i. Marshall Graham? LEONARD was born on 24 March 1915.

365. William Eugene® WILLIS (Julia® QUINN, William Davis4, William?3, William?2 John' QUIN)
was born after 1871.

He married Etta ?.

William Eugene WILLIS and Etta ? had the following children:

+ 503 i. Curtis” WILLIS was born on (birth date unknown).
504 ii. Raymond Shelfer WILLIS was born on (birth date unknown).
505 iii.  William Darrell WILLIS was born on (birth date unknown).

368. Ella® WILLIS (J ulia® QUINN, William Davis4, William?, William?, John' QUIN) was born after
1871.

She married J. M. WHAITE.

Ella WILLIS and J. M. WHAITE had the following child:

506 i. Jessie?” WHAITE was born on (birth date unknown). Shel he married ? CHESTNUT. ? was
born in Albany, Dougherty, GA.

377. Kemp Justin® ARNOLD (Ida Margaret® JONES, Jacob Acord4 Matilda Elizabeth?® QUINN,
John? John' QUIN) was born in Fairplay, Park County, CO on 12 September 1905 .5

He married Marian Virginia MOORE circa 1945. Marian was born on 19 December 1921 in
Leavenworth, Chelan County, WA.%22 She resides (in ) at.

He resides (in ) at.

Kemp Justin ARNOLD and Marian Virginia MOORE had the following children:

507 i. Margaret Evelyn” ARNOLD was born circa 1948. Margaret is deceased.
508 ii. Candice Faye ARNOLD was born on 3 July 1951.5%2 Candice is deceased.

378. Pearl May® JONES (Malinda Ella5 Jacob Acord* Matilda Elizabeth® QUINN, John?, John'
QUIN) was born in Mills County, IA on 29 April 1893.9% Pearl died on 18 August 1955 in Omaha,
Douglas County, NE, at 62 years of age.5®

She married Roy HATFIELD circa 1909. Roy was born on 7 May 1889 in Douglas County,
NE.6% Roy died on 10 August 1964 in Omaha, Douglas County, NE, at 75 years of age.®%
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Pearl May JONES and Roy HATFIELD had the following children:

509

510
511

512

+ 513
514

520

521

379.

V1.

vii.

viii.

Xi.

Xii.

xiii.

William” HATFIELD < was born in July 1910.% William died on 30 October 1916 at 6
years of age.5%°

Pearl Mae HATFIELD was born on 22 February 1913.%%0 She resides (in ) at.

Edward H. HATFIELD was born in Omaha, Douglas County, NE on 5 October 19146
Edward died on 24 August 1984 in Omaha, Douglas County, NE, at 69 years of age.%%?
Mary (May) Loretta HATFIELD was born in Omaha, Douglas County, NE on 7 May 1916.5%
Mary died on 11 June 1989 in Omaha, Douglas County, NE, at 73 years of age.%%

Ray HATFIELD was born on 30 October 1917.

Laverne A. HATFIELD was born in Omaha, Douglas County, NE on 7 May 1919.6%
Laverne died on 5 September 1979 in Omaha, Douglas County, NE, at 60 years of age.5%
Ella HATFIELD was born in Omaha, Douglas County, NE on 16 December 1920.%7 She
resides (in ) at.

Harold HATFIELD was born in Omaha, Douglas County, NE on 14 April 1922.58 He
resides (in ) at.

Robert L. HATFIELD was born in Omaha, Douglas County, NE on 17 December 1923.5%
Robert died on 24 November 1988 in Omaha, Douglas County, NE, at 64 years of age.®°
Roy (Tootie) HATFIELD was born in Omaha, Douglas County, NE on 2 January 1926.5
Roy died on 31 January 1990 in Omaha, Douglas County, NE, at 64 years of age.54?
Gertrude Lillian HATFIELD was born in Omaha, Douglas County, NE on 18 November
1928.%4% She resides (in ) at.

William Lee HATFIELD was born in Omaha, Douglas County, NE on 3 December 1929.54
William died on 1 February 1991 in Omaha, Douglas County, NE, at 61 years of age.5%
Donald HATFIELD < was born in Omaha, Douglas County, NE on 3 July 1933.54 Donald
died on 3 July 1933 in Omaha, Douglas County, NE, at less than one year of age.%7

Gertrude Lucy® JONES (Malinda Ella® Jacob Acord“ Matilda Elizabeth® QUINN, John?
John' QUIN) was born in Plattsmouth, Cass County, NE on 10 February 1896.%¢ Gertrude died on 16
March 1970 in Denver, Denver County, CO, at 74 years of age.®®

She married Olaf Lee DELEHOY circa 1912. Olaf was born on 21 July 1891 in Blue Hill,
Webster County, NE.%° Olaf died on 16 January 1967 in Steger, Will County, IL, at 75 years of age.®

Gertrude Lucy JONES and Olaf Lee DELEHOY had the following children:

522
523
524
525
526

ii.
iii.

Lloyd Lee” DELEHOY was born on 1 October 1913.%%2 He resides (in ) at.
Lynn Frank DELEHOY was born on 31 August 1918.%% Lynn is deceased.
Herold Vern DELEHOY was born on 9 June 1920.94 Herold is deceased.
Bennie Olaf DELEHOY was born on 3 August 1928.5 Bennie is deceased.
Darlene Iris DELEHOY was born on 31 October 1930.96 Darlene is deceased.

386. Lucile® ROSE (Ida May® JOHNSON, Cora* QUINN, Joseph Hugh?, John? John' QUIN) was
born circa 1921.

She married Robert HOLLINGS WORTH circa 1941. Robert was born circa 1920. Robert died in
1990 in Columbia City, Whitley County, IN, at 70 years of age.

She resides (in ) at.
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Lucile ROSE and Robert HOLLINGSWORTH had the following children:

527 i. Robert” HOLLINGSWORTH < was born circa 1941. Robert died circa 1965.
528 ii. Cynthia HOLLINGSWORTH was born circa 1943. She resides (in ) at.

387. Constance Lucile® KELLER (Dorothy Lucile’® JOHNSON, Cora* QUINN, Joseph Hugh?,
John? John' QUIN) was born in Indianapolis, Marion County, IN on 17 February 1923.

She married twice. She married Cmdr Richard Humphries MARTIN 1942, in Indianapolis,
Marion County, IN. Richard was born on 13 September 1918 in Indianapolis, Marion County, IN. He
resides (in ) at. Richard was divorced from Constance Lucile KELLER 1968 in Riverside, Riverside
County, CA. She married William LEDENDECKER 1971, in La Canada-Flintridge, Los Angeles
County, CA. William was born on 8 December 1919 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, CA. William
died on 1 November 1991 in La Canada-Flintridge, Los Angeles County, CA, at 71 years of age. (SSN
559-12-7172)

Constance worked as an Interior Designer. Constance was divorced from Cmdr Richard
Humphries MARTIN 1968 in Riverside, Riverside County, CA. She resides (in 1994) at 4376 Beulah
Drive, in La Canada-Flintridge, Los Angeles County, CA, 91011.

Constance Lucile KELLER and Cmdr Richard Humphries MARTIN had the following children:

529 i. Stephen Richard” MARTIN was born in Atlantic City, Atlantic County, NJ on 5 August
1952.
530 ii. Kathryn Constance MARTIN was born in Orange, NJ on 7 January 1954.

388. William Jon® KELLER (Dorothy Lucile® JOHNSON, Cora“4 QUINN, Joseph Hugh?3 John?
John' QUIN) was born in Indianapolis, Marion County, IN on 17 June 1928. William died in
February 1964 in Hillsborough, San Mateo County, CA, at 35 years ofage. (SSN 285-22-6170)

He married Beverly HARWICK 1950 in Berkeley, Alameda County, CA. She resides (in ) at.

William was Journalist.

William Jon KELLER and Beverly HARWICK had the following children:

+ 531 i. Lisa?’ KELLER was born on 19 May 1951.
+ 532 ii. Kristen KELLER was born on 18 November 1953.
+ 533 iii. Michelle KELLER was born on 24 September 1958.

389. James Philip® KELLER (Dorothy Lucile® JOHNSON, Cora4 QUINN, Joseph Hugh?3, John?
John' QUIN) was born in Indianapolis, Marion County, IN on 29 November 1933.

He married twice. He married Shirley Ann STOLL 9 Jul 1955 in Palo Alto, Santa Clara County,
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CA. Shirley was born on 31 July 1935 in Chicago, Cook County, IL. Shirley is the daughter of Alfred
Joseph STOLL and Genelle WAYNE. Shirley was divorced from James Philip KELLER 25 May 1984 in
Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, CA. She resides (in 1992) at in Walnut Creek, Contra Costa
County, CA. He married Patricia May CRANNA 1 Sep 1984 in Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara
County, CA. Patricia was born on 9 April 1947 in Aberdeen, Aberdeenshire, Scotland. She resides
(in 1997) at 2 Barkentine Road, in Rancho Palos Verdes, Los Angeles County, CA.

James was employed at with Westinghouse and Litton as a an Electical Engineer in California.
He resided Encina Hall in Stanford University, Santa Clara County, CA in September 1951. He
resided at 301 Greenfield Avenue in San Mateo, San Mateo County, CA in July 1952. James
graduated from Stanford University in Palo Alto, Santa Clara County, CA BSEE June 1955. with a
BS in Electrical Engineering.

He resided at 832 South Trenton Avenue in Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PAin July 1955. The
following individual is also linked to this event: Shirley Ann STOLL (wife). He resided at 55 Manor
Drive, Apt 5F in Newark, Essex County, NJ in November 1955. The following individual is also linked
to this event: Shirley Ann STOLL (wife). He resided at 648-3 & 657-2 Walnut St. in San Carlos, San
Mateo County, CAin 1957. The following individual is also linked to this event: Shirley Ann STOLL
(wife). He resided at 1079 Firth Court in Sunnyvale, Santa Clara County, CAin September 1958. The
following individual is also linked to this event: Shirley Ann STOLL (wife). He resided at 10847
Rathburn Avenue in Northridge, Los Angeles County, CA in October 1962. The following individuals
are also linked to this event: Shirley Ann STOLL (wife); William James KELLER (child). James was
divorced from Shirley Ann STOLL 25 May 1984 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, CA. He resides
(in 1 September 1984) at 2 Barkentine Road, in Rancho Palos Verdes, Los Angeles County, CA. The
following individual is also linked to this event: Patricia May CRANNA (wife).

James Philip KELLER and Shirley Ann STOLL had the following children:

534 i. William James’ KELLER was born in Palo Alto, Santa Clara County, CA on 8 May 1960.
In in October 1962 William, James Philip KELLER’s child, resided with him at 10847
Rathburn Avenue, in Northridge, Los Angeles County, CA. The following individual is also
linked to this event: Shirley Ann STOLL (wife). He resides (in 1994) at 3920 W. Redondo
Beach Blvd, an unknown person, #L.
+ 535 ii. Kevin Douglas KELLER was born on 23 July 1964.

390. Robert® JOHNSON (Robert Lee5, Cora* QUINN, Joseph Hugh? John? John' QUIN) was
born circa 1926.

He married Nadine ?. Nadine was born circa 1926. She resides (in ) at.

He resides (in ) at.

Robert JOHNSON and Nadine ? had the following children:

+ 536 i. Duane?’ JOHNSON was born circa 1952.
+ 537 ii. Karen JOHNSON was born circa 1954.
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395. Laura M.® QUINN (Nelson Jefferson® John Lacey4 James?® Robert S.2 John' QUIN) was
born in Preble County, OH in 1868.%7 Laura is deceased.

She married Frank E. OVERHOLSER 8 Oct 1891, in Eaton, Preble County, OH. Frank was
born circa 1865. Frank died in August 1923 in Preble County, OH, at 58 years of age.®®

She was listed in 1880 in the Federal census in Preble County, OH(age 12).6%®

Laura M. QUINN and Frank E. OVERHOLSER had the following children:

538 i. Harold?” OVERHOLSER was born circa 1893. Harold is deceased.
539 ii. Nelson Henry OVERHOLSER was born circa 1895. Nelson is deceased.

399. Harry H.5 QUINN (Nelson Jefferson® John Lacey“ James?3 Robert S.2 John' QUIN) was
born in Eaton, Preble County, OH on 4 October 1876.%% Harry died after 1925.5¢

He married Gertrude PUGH circa 1900.%2 Gertrude was born circa 1880. Gertrude died after
1925663

He was listed in 1880 in the Federal census in Preble County, OH(age 3).6%

Harry H. QUINN and Gertrude PUGH had the following children:

540 i. Pierson? QUINN was born circa 1902. Pierson died after 1925.%5
541 ii. Elizabeth QUINN was born circa 1904. Elizabeth died after 1925566

401. Elsie® QUINN (Nelson Jefferson?® John Lacey? James? Robert S.2, John' QUIN) was born in
Eaton, Preble County, OH circa 1881.%" Elsie died after 1925.568

She married Robert BLOOM circa 1900.%° Robert was born circa 1880. Robert died after

1925 .67

Elsie QUINN and Robert BLOOM had the following child:

542 i. Martha’ BLOOM was born circa 1905. Martha died after 1925.67

402. John Lacey® QUINN (Nelson Jefferson® John Lacey* James3 Robert S.2 John' QUIN) was
born in Eaton, Preble County, OH circa 1883.2 John died after 1925.57

He married Ann HUBER circa 1905.4 Ann was born circa 1885. Ann died after 1925.57
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John Lacey QUINN and Ann HUBER had the following children:

543 i
544 ii.
545 iii.
546 iv.

William’ QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH circa 1907. William died after
1925.57

Robert QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH circa 1910. Robert died after
1925.577

Maxwell QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH circa 1912. Maxwell is deceased.
James QUINN was born in Eaton, Preble County, OH circa 1915. James is deceased.

423. Roy® RUCH (Elsie Ann® QUINN, William Irving* Joseph Crozier Crooks?® James? John'
QUIN) was born on 27 February 1888. Roy died on 15 January 1960 in Bridgewater, Adair Co, IA, at
71 years of age. His body was interred in January 1960 in the Garner Cemetery in Bridgewater,

Adair Co, IA.

He married Vernella Anne CAMPBELL 19 October 1910. Vernella was born on 5 June 1888.
Vernella was the daughter of Anderson CAMPBELL and Nancy Sarah BROWN. Vernella died on 29
May 1961 in Bridgewater, Adair Co, IA, at 72 years of age. Her body was interred in May 1961 in the
Garner Cemetery in Bridgewater, Adair Co, IA.

Roy RUCH and Vernella Anne CAMPBELL had the following children:

547 i.
+ 548 ii.
549 iii.
550 iv.
+ 551 V.
+ 552 vi.
553 vii.
+ 554 viii.
555 ix.
+ 556 X.
+ 557 Xi.

Harvey” RUCH was born on (birth date unknown).

Delores RUCH was born on (birth date unknown).

Alma Roberta RUCH was born on (birth date unknown).

Geneva RUCH was born on (birth date unknown). She married Joseph CLARK.

Lula E. CAMPBELL was born before 22 November 1927, the first event for which there is a
recorded date.

Rex Robert RUCH was born on 12 June 1911.

Vinice RUCH was born on 19 September 1913. Vinice died on 24 October 1962 at 49
years of age. She married Edward REICHARDT.

Iva Nancy RUCH was born on 13 May 1918.

Nina RUCH was born on 24 July 1920. She married Charles PARKIS. Charles died in
1957 in an automobile accident.

LeRoy RUCH was born on 5 March 1923.

Lois Irene RUCH was born on 17 September 1925.

438. John Quinn® WEST (John Thomas5 Thomas Butler4, John Quinn3, Sarah2 QUINN, John'
QUIN) was born on 23 March 1885. John died on 22 October 1954 at 69 years of age.

He married Camille GROSS 23 November 1911.

John Quinn WEST and Camille GROSS had the following children:

+ 558 i.
+ 559 ii.

560 iii.
+ 561 iv.

John Quinn? WEST was born on 27 October 1912.
Martha Laura WEST was born on 20 March 1914.
Mattie Gross WEST was born on 18 April 1920.
Cherrie Mae WEST was born on 13 August 1922.
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439. Ava Butler® WEST (John Thomas5 Thomas Butler, John Quinn?3 Sarah? QUINN, John'
QUIN) was born on 11 December 1887.

She married Thomas Ferrar FLEMMING 24 April 1912.

Ava Butler WEST and Thomas Ferrar FLEMMING had the following children:

+ 562 i. Thomas Farrer’” FLEMMING was born in October 1916.
+ 563 ii. John West FLEMMING was born on 1 May 1920.
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Seventh Generation

457. Willie Mae’” QUINN (William Jeter®, Leonidas (Lee) Wm. Davis5 Barnett Jetert, William?,

William?, John' QUIN) was born in Texas on 23 february 1899. Willie died in August 1982 in Dallas,
Dallas Co, TX, at 83 years of age.

She married Richard Maxwell PYLE 29 May 1926. Richard was born on 26 August 1898 in of
Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

Willie Mae QUINN and Richard Maxwell PYLE had the following children:

564 i. Donna Ann® PYLE was born on 21 July 1928.
565 ii. Vera Fae PYLE was born on 3 March 1931.
566 iii. Mary Lou PYLE was born on 18 August 1933.

458. Bryant Nelson’” QUINN (William Jeterb, Leonidas (Lee) Wm. Davis® Barnett Jeter4, William?,

William?, John' QUIN) was born in Texas on 20 February 1901. Bryant died on 19 July 1993 in
Navarro, Navarro Co, TX, at 92 years of age.

He married Juanita Cleo ATKINSON 23 November 1921. Juanita was born on 11 May 1902 in
Iola, Brazos Co, TX. Juanita died on 30 March 1989 in Navarro, Navarro Co, TX, at 86 years of age.

Bryant Nelson QUINN and Juanita Cleo ATKINSON had the following children:

567 i. Anita B.8 QUINN < was born on 27 July 1923. Anita died on 18 June 1927 at 3 years of
age.

568 ii. (infant) QUINN < was born on 20 December 1927. (infant) died on 20 December 1927 at
less than one year of age.

569 iii. Gloria Jeane QUINN was born on 11 December 1928.

570 iv. Bryant Nelson QUINN was born on 11 May 1934.

459. Annie Louise’ QUINN (William Jeter®, Leonidas (Lee) Wm. Davis® Barnett Jeter4, William?,
William?, John' QUIN) was born in Texas on 26 October 1903.
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She married Johnnie Rollins MYRICK October 1922. Johnnie was born on 27 September
1899.

Annie Louise QUINN and Johnnie Rollins MYRICK had the following child:

571 i. Johnnie Lou® MYRICK was born on 22 December 1923.

462. Thomas Chaudoin’” CALLAWAY (Quinn® Ella Eliza® QUINN, William Davis4, William?,
William?, John' QUIN) was born on (birth date unknown).

He married Inez SMITH.

Thomas Chaudoin CALLAWAY and Inez SMITH had the following child:

572 i. Thomas Chaudoin® CALLAWAY was born on (birth date unknown).

465. Howard” CALLAWAY (Quinn®, Ella Eliza® QUINN, William Davis4, William?, William?, John
QUIN) was born on (birth date unknown).

Howard CALLAWAY had the following child:

573 i. Quinn® CALLAWAY was born on (birth date unknown).

467. Marian” GREEN (Lucy® CALLAWAY, Ella Eliza5 QUINN, William Davis4, William3, William?,
John' QUIN) was born on (birth date unknown).

She married George Walker JORDON.

Marian GREEN and George Walker JORDON had the following children:

574 i. Lucy Callaway® JORDON was born on (birth date unknown).
575 ii. George Walker JORDON was born on (birth date unknown).

470. Chaudoin’ CALLAWAY (Chaudoin®, Ella Eliza® QUINN, William Davis4, William?3, William?2,
John' QUIN) was born on (birth date unknown).

He married Anna BARR.

Chaudoin CALLAWAY and Anna BARR had the following children:
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576 i. Peggy Ann® CALLAWAY was born on (birth date unknown). She married George
McMILLAN.

577 ii. Agnes Barbara CALLAWAY < was born before in infancy, the first event for which there is
a recorded date. Agnes died in infancy.

578 iii. Chaudoin CALLAWAY was born on (birth date unknown).

471. Augustine Statham’ CALLAWAY (Augustine Statham$, Ella Eliza® QUINN, William Davis*,
William 3, William?, John' QUIN) was born on 27 September 1909.

He married Elizabeth ZOLLER 15 May 1940.

Augustine Statham CALLAWAY and Elizabeth ZOLLER had the following children:

579 i. Gail Elizabeth® CALLAWAY was born on 8 June 1941.
580 ii. Margaret Ann CALLAWAY was born on 29 April 1945.

472. Robert Alonzo” CALLAWAY (Augustine Statham® Ella Eliza® QUINN, William Davis*4,
William 3, William? John' QUIN) was born on 16 October 1911.

He married Sara Frances GIBSON 11 June 1940.

Robert Alonzo CALLAWAY and Sara Frances GIBSON had the following children:

581 i. Robert Alonzo® CALLAWAY was born on 16 September 1944,
582 ii. Virginia Claire CALLAWAY was born on 24 November 1945.

473. John Chaudoin’” CALLAWAY (Augustine Statham$, Ella Eliza® QUINN, William Davis?,
William 3, William? John' QUIN) was born on 24 February 1916.

He married Vivian MILNER 5 March.

John Chaudoin CALLAWAY and Vivian MILNER had the following child:

583 i. John Chaudoin® CALLAWAY was born on 23 October 1947.

474. Mary Ella? WILLIAMS (Mary Ella® QUINN, Augustine Statham?, William Davis4, William?3,
William?, John' QUIN) was born on (birth date unknown).

She married Ware BOYNTON in Woodbridge, St. Lawrence Co, NY.

Mary Ella WILLIAMS and Ware BOYNTON had the following child:
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584 i. Gorham® BOYNTON was born in New Jersey on (birth date unknown).

480. Ralph? POWELL (May® CALLAWAY, Frances Hinton® QUINN, William Davis4, William?,
William?, John' QUIN) was born before in 1923, the first event for which there is a recorded date.

He married Effie REED.

Ralph POWELL and Effie REED had the following child:

585 i. J. Kathryn® POWELL was born in 1923.

482. Maude’” POWELL May® CALLAWAY, Frances Hinton® QUINN, William Davis4 William?,
William?, John' QUIN) was born before in 1923, the first event for which there is a recorded date.

She married Arvin William WARD.

Maude POWELL and Arvin William WARD had the following child:

586 i. Arvin® WARD was born in 1923,

483. Jesse’” POWELL (May® CALLAWAY, Frances Hinton® QUINN, William Davis4 William?,
William?, John' QUIN) was born before in 1924, the first event for which there is a recorded date.

He married Jane AARON.

Jesse POWELL and Jane AARON had the following children:

587 i. Eugene® POWELL was born in 1924.
588 ii. Betty Ruth POWELL was born in 1926.

503. Curtis” WILLIS (William Eugene®, Julia® QUINN, William Davis4, William?, William? John'
QUIN) was born on (birth date unknown).

He married Merrill YOUNG. Merrill was born in of Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

Curtis WILLIS and Merrill YOUNG had the following children:

589 i. Margaret® WILLIS was born on (birth date unknown).
590 ii. Curtis Eugene WILLIS was born on (birth date unknown).

513. Ray’ HATFIELD (Pearl May® JONES, Malinda Ella% Jacob Acord4 Matilda Elizabeth?
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QUINN, John? John' QUIN) was born in Omaha, Douglas County, NE on 30 October 1917.8 Ray
died on 18 January 1990 in Omaha, Douglas County, NE, at 72 years of age.®”®

He married Dorothy Mae SPORCIC circa 1940. Dorothy was born on 27 April 1922 in Heron
Lake, Jackson County, MN.%% She resides (in ) at.

Ray HATFIELD and Dorothy Mae SPORCIC had the following child:

591 i. Diane® HATFIELD was born in 1946.%" She resides (in 1994) at 11821 Shirley Street, in
Omaha, Douglas County, NE 68144-2956.

531. Lisa?” KELLER (William Jon® Dorothy Lucile® JOHNSON, Cora* QUINN, Joseph Hugh?,
John? John' QUIN) was born in Hayward, Alameda County, CAon 19 May 1951.

She resides (in ) at.

Lisa KELLER had the following child:

592 i. Judah® KELLER-LAUB was born on 12 January 1985.

532. Kristen” KELLER (William Jon®, Dorothy Lucile® JOHNSON, Cora* QUINN, Joseph Hugh?,
John? John' QUIN) was born in California on 18 November 1953.

She resides (in ) at.

Kristen KELLER had the following children:

593 i. Justin® KELLER was born on 12 June 1973.
594 ii. Adam KELLER was born on 23 September 1980.

533. Michelle” KELLER (William Jon$, Dorothy Lucile® JOHNSON, Cora* QUINN, Joseph Hugh?,
John? John' QUIN) was born in California on 24 September 1958.

She resides (in ) at.

Michelle KELLER had the following children:

595 i. Danielle® KELLER was born on 5 October 1987.
596 ii. Luke KELLER was born on 3 January 1992.

535. Kevin Douglas” KELLER (James Philipé Dorothy Lucile® JOHNSON, Cora* QUINN, Joseph
Hugh3, John? John' QUIN) was born in Northridge, Los Angeles County, CAon 23 July 1964.
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He married Julie DECKER 16 April 1983 in San Pedro, Los Angeles County, CA. Julie was born
on 10 March 1962. She resides (in 1992)at 2363 248th Street, in Lomita, Los Angeles County, CA.

In in January 1971 Kevin, an unknown person’s child, resided with an unknown person at
Dahlienweg 2, in Wachtberg-Pech, Germany. In in January 1971 Kevin, an unknown person’s child,
resided with an unknown person at Dahlienweg 2, in Wachtberg-Pech, Germany. In in January 1971
Kevin, an unknown person’s child, resided with an unknown person at Dahlienweg 2, in Wachtberg-
Pech, Germany. In in January 1971 Kevin, an unknown person’s child, resided with an unknown
person at Dahlienweg 2, in Wachtberg-Pech, Germany. In in December 1973 Kevin, an unknown
person’s child, resided with an unknown person at 18501-C Mayall Street, in Northridge, Los Angeles
County, CA. In in December 1973 Kevin, an unknown person’s child, resided with an unknown
person at 18501-C Mayall Street, in Northridge, Los Angeles County, CA. In in December 1973
Kevin, an unknown person’s child, resided with an unknown person at 18501-C Mayall Street, in
Northridge, Los Angeles County, CA. In in September 1974 Kevin, an unknown person’s child,
resided with an unknown person at 2512 Fauquier Drive, in Reston, Fairfax County, VA. In in
September 1974 Kevin, an unknown person’s child, resided with an unknown person at 2512
Fauquier Drive, in Reston, Fairfax County, VA. In in October 1978 Kevin, an unknown person’s
child, resided with an unknown person at 2 Barkentine Road, in Rancho Palos Verdes, Los Angeles
County, CA. He resides (in 1994) at 1437 Post Street, in Torrance, Los Angeles County, CA. The
following individuals are also linked to this event: Julie DECKER (wife); Brittany Lynn KELLER (child);
Dylan James KELLER (child).

Kevin Douglas KELLER and Julie DECKER had the following children:

597 i. Brittany Lynn® KELLER was born in Torrance, Los Angeles County, CA on 24 November
1988. She was christened 1989 Lutheran in San Pedro, Los Angeles County, CA.
598 ii. Dylan James KELLER was born in Torrance, Los Angeles County, CAon 20 May 1992.

536. Duane’ JOHNSON (Roberté, Robert Lee®, Cora* QUINN, Joseph Hugh?, John? John' QUIN)
was born circa 1952.

He married Janice ?. She resides (in ) at.

He resides (in ) at.

Duane JOHNSON and Janice ? had the following children:

599 i. Andrew® JOHNSON was born on (birth date unknown). He resides (in ) at.
600 ii. Lauren JOHNSON was born on (birth date unknown). She resides (in ) at.

537. Karen’” JOHNSON (Robert8, Robert Lee5, Cora* QUINN, Joseph Hugh?3, John? John' QUIN)
was born circa 1954.

She married John PHILLIPS. He resides (in ) at.
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She resides (in ) at.

Karen JOHNSON and John PHILLIPS had the following children:

601 i. Cory® PHILLIPS was born on (birth date unknown). He resides (in ) at.
602 ii. Lindsay PHILLIPS was born on (birth date unknown). She resides (in ) at.

548. Delores” RUCH (Roy$, Elsie Ann® QUINN, William Irving* Joseph Crozier Crooks?® James?,
John' QUIN) was born on (birth date unknown).

She married Robert JAMESON.

Delores RUCH and Robert JAMESON had the following children:

603 i. Robert® JAMESON was born on (birth date unknown).
604 ii. Victoria JAMESON was born on (birth date unknown).
605 iii. Randy JAMESON was born on (birth date unknown).

551. Lula E.” CAMPBELL (Roy® RUCH, Elsie Ann% QUINN, William Irving* Joseph Crozier
Crooks?, James? John' QUIN) was born before 22 November 1927, the first event for which there is a
recorded date. Lula died before 1981.

She married C. Dewey WILLIAMS 22 November 1927. C. was born on 22 November 1898 in
Berea, IA. C. was the son of Charles WILLIAMS and Clara DUNGAN. C. died on 8 March 1981 in
Massena, Cass Co, IA, at 82 years of age. His body was interred in March 1981 in the Garner
Cemetery in Bridgewater, Adair Co, IA.

Lula E. CAMPBELL and C. Dewey WILLIAMS had the following children:

606 i. Coletta® WILLIAMS was born on (birth date unknown). She married Alfred PEPMEIER.

607 ii. Shelia WILLIAMS was born on (birth date unknown). She married Marvin BROKAW.

608 iii. Dean WILLIAMS was born on (birth date unknown).

609 iv. Ronald WILLIAMS was born on (birth date unknown).

610 v. Delbert WILLIAMS was born before 1981, the first event for which there is a recorded
date. Delbert died before 1981.

611 vi. Densmore WILLIAMS was born before 1981, the first event for which there is a recorded
date. Densmore died before 1981.

612 vii. Hillis Gene WILLIAMS was born before 1981, the first event for which there is a recorded

date. Hillis died before 1981.

552. Rex Robert” RUCH (RoyS% Elsie Ann® QUINN, William Irving* Joseph Crozier Crooks?3,
James? John' QUIN) was born on 12 June 1911. Rex died on 11 July 1969 at 58 years of age.

He married Dorothea MEANS 14 April 1940 in Bethany, MO.
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Rex Robert RUCH and Dorothea MEANS had the following children:

613 i. Jack® RUCH was born on (birth date unknown).
614 ii. Max RUCH was born on (birth date unknown).

615 iii. Tami RUCH was born on (birth date unknown).
616 iv. Lana RUCH was born on (birth date unknown).

554. Iva Nancy’ RUCH (Roy® Elsie Ann® QUINN, William Irving* Joseph Crozier Crooks?,
James?, John' QUIN) was born on 13 May 1918. Iva died on 2 May 1999 at 80 years of age. Her
body was interred in May 1999 in Fontanelle, IA.

She married Harold RECHTENBACH 23 January 1937. Harold was born on 16 January 1913.
Harold was the son of Wiliam RECHTENBACH and Minnie M. ?. Harold died on 25 May 1981 at 68
years of age. His body was interred in May 1981 in Fontanelle, IA.

Iva Nancy RUCH and Harold RECHTENBACH had the following children:

617 i. Daryl® RECHTENBACH was born on (birth date unknown). He married Sandra ?.
618 ii. Mary RECHTENBACH was born on (birth date unknown). She married Max WARNOCK.
+ 619 iii. Shirley RECHTENBACH was born on (birth date unknown).
620 iv. Phyllis RECHTENBACH was born on (birth date unknown). She married Joseph
GABRIEL.

556. LeRoy’” RUCH (Roy®, Elsie Ann® QUINN, William Irving4 Joseph Crozier Crooks? James?,
John' QUIN) was born in Bridgewater, Adair Co, IA on 5 March 1923.

He married Wava Cleone HEPLER 30 August 1944 in Fontenelle, IA. Wava was born on 20
March 1927 in Fontanelle, IA. Wava is the daughter of Stuart Smith HEPLER and Lena Louise
RECTENBACH.

LeRoy RUCH and Wava Cleone HEPLER had the following children:

+ 621 i. Wanda Lee® RUCH was born on 19 October 1945,

622 ii. Janet Sue RUCH was born in Bridgewater, Adair Co, IA on 10 May 1948. She married
twice. She married Carroll SYDNESS 11 November 1970, in Arkeny, IA. She married
Joseph HOYKA after 1970.

623 iii. Harlen LeRoy RUCH < was born in Greenfield, IA on 1 September 1955. Harlen died on 1
September 1955 in Greenfield, IA, at less than one year of age (stillborn). His body was
interred in September 1955 in the Greenfield Cemetery in Greenfield, IA.

+ 624 iv. Allan Eugene RUCH was born on 8 July 1957.

557. Lois Irene’” RUCH (Roy% Elsie Ann® QUINN, William Irving4 Joseph Crozier Crooks?,
James? John' QUIN) was born on 17 September 1925.

She married Howard FUNK.
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Lois Irene RUCH and Howard FUNK had the following children:

625 i. Rocky® FUNK was born on (birth date unknown).
626 ii. Cindy FUNK was born on (birth date unknown).
627 iii. Becky FUNK was born on (birth date unknown).
628 iv. James FUNK was born on (birth date unknown).
629 v. Howard FUNK was born on (birth date unknown).
630 vi. Marcia FUNK was born on (birth date unknown).
631 vii. FUNK was born on (birth date unknown).

558. John Quinn’? WEST (John Quinn® John Thomas® Thomas Butler4, John Quinn3, Sarah?
QUINN, John' QUIN) was born on 27 October 1912. John died in July 1980 in Athens, Clarke Co,
GA, at 67 years of age.

He married Mary Lamar ERWIN 5 May 1937. Mary was born on 28 April 1915. Mary died in
February 1986 in Athens, Clarke Co, GA, at 70 years of age.

John Quinn WEST and Mary Lamar ERWIN had the following children:

632 i. Lucy Yancy® WEST was born on 10 September 1940. She married twice. She married
James Waite WILSON 30 May 1963. She married James Thomas RICE 30 March 1974.
633 ii. John Quinn WEST IIIl was born on 30 November 1942. He married Carol LIPP.

559. Martha Laura’ WEST (John Quinn® John Thomas®5 Thomas Butler, John Quinn?, Sarah?
QUINN, John' QUIN) was born on 20 March 1914.

She married George Hall KITTREDGE.

Martha Laura WEST and George Hall KITTREDGE had the following children:

634 i. Susan Camille® KITTREDGE was born in August 1940.
635 ii. Elizabeth Anne KITTREDGE was born in April 1952.

561. Cherrie Mae” WEST (John Quinn® John Thomas5 Thomas Butler4, John Quinn?, Sarah?
QUINN, John' QUIN) was born on 13 August 1922.

She married James Fleming SMALLEY June 1946.

Cherrie Mae WEST and James Fleming SMALLEY had the following children:

636 i. James® SMALLEY was born on (birth date unknown).
637 ii. Joseph SMALLEY was born on (birth date unknown).
638 iii. David SMALLEY was born on (birth date unknown).

James Philip KELLER October 31, 2002




Quinn Family History 74

562. Thomas Farrer’” FLEMMING (Ava Butler® WEST, John Thomas®% Thomas Butler4, John
Quinn?, Sarah? QUINN, John' QUIN) was born in October 1916. Thomas died in 1976 at 59 years of
age.

He married Myrtle BUTTS.

Thomas Farrer FLEMMING and Myrtle BUTTS had the following children:

639 i. Thomas® FLEMMING III was born on (birth date unknown).
640 ii. Marilyn FLEMMING was born on (birth date unknown).
641 iii. Janice FLEMMING was born on (birth date unknown).

563. John West?” FLEMMING (Ava Butler® WEST, John Thomas® Thomas Butler4, John Quinn?,
Sarah? QUINN, John' QUIN) was born on 1 May 1920.

He married Mary Emma McBREYER.

John West FLEMMING and Mary Emma McBREYER had the following children:

642 i. Ava® FLEMMING was born on (birth date unknown).
643 ii. Peter FLEMMING was born on (birth date unknown).
644 iii. John West FLEMMING was born on 1 October 1950.
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Eighth Generation

619. Shirley® RECHTENBACH (Iva Nancy’” RUCH, Roy® Elsie Ann® QUINN, William Irving?,
Joseph Crozier Crooks?®, James? John' QUIN) was born on (birth date unknown).

She married Darwin WILKENS ON.

Shirley RECHTENBACH and Darwin WILKENSON had the following children:

+ 645 i. Shelly Darjean® WILKENSON was born on (birth date unknown).
646 ii. Gregory Allen WILKENSON was born on (birth date unknown).
+ 647 iii. Kimberly WILKENSON was born on (birth date unknown).

621. Wanda Lee® RUCH (LeRoy’, Roy® Elsie Ann® QUINN, William Irving4 Joseph Crozier
Crooks3, James? John' QUIN) was born in Bridgewater, Adair Co, [A on 19 October 1945.

She married twice. She married Franklin Dean KAESTNER on 1 May 1966, in Creston, IA.
Franklin was born on 27 March 1945. Franklin is the son of Almon Monroe KAESTNER and Beaulah
Marie BOWEN. Franklin was divorced from Wanda Lee RUCH about 1988. She married Argee
GOFFORTH 30 May 1989, in Crawford, CO. Argee was born on 4 July 1934. Argee is the son of
Leslie Vernon GOFFORTH and Thelma Mae MACKLIN.

Wanda was divorced from Franklin Dean KAESTNER about 1988.

Wanda Lee RUCH and Franklin Dean KAESTNER had the following children:

+ 648 i. Franklin Dean® KAESTNER was born on 9 July 1967.
+ 649 ii. Karla LaNae KAESTNER was born on 9 August 1970.

624. Allan Eugene® RUCH (LeRoy’, Roy®, Elsie Ann® QUINN, William Irving4 Joseph Crozier
Crooks?3, James? John' QUIN) was born in Greenfield, IAon 8 July 1957.
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He married Karen Kae JUHL 31 May 1980 in Exira, IA. Karen was born on 14 december 1957
in Audubon, IA. Karen is the daughter of Emmert Alfred JUHL and Shirley Mae EDINGER.

Allan Eugene RUCH and Karen Kae JUHL had the following children:

650 i. Allyson Kristine® RUCH was born in Huntsville, Madison Co, AL on 9 November 1985.
651 ii. Gregory Allyn RUCH was born in Dayton, Montgomery County, OH on 10 April 1987.
652 iii. Kelly Ann RUCH was born in Kettering, OH on 16 January 1989.
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Ninth Generation

645. Shelly Darjean® WILKENSON (Shirley?® RECHTENBACH, Iva Nancy’” RUCH, Roy®, Elsie
Ann® QUINN, William Irving4 Joseph Crozier Crooks?® James? John' QUIN) was born on (birth date
unknown).

She married Randy LOGHRY.

Shelly Darjean WILKENSON and Randy LOGHRY had the following child:

653 i. Amanda'® LOGHRY was born on (birth date unknown).

647. Kimberly® WILKENSON (Shirley® RECHTENBACH, Iva Nancy’ RUCH, Roy® Elsie Ann®
QUINN, William Irving* Joseph Crozier Crooks3 James? John' QUIN) was born on (birth date
unknown).

She married Randy REED.

Kimberly WILKENSON and Randy REED had the following child:

654 i. Shannon Kaye'” REED was born on (birth date unknown).

648. Franklin Dean® KAESTNER (Wanda Lee® RUCH, LeRoy’, Roy® Elsie Ann® QUINN, William
Irving*, Joseph Crozier Crooks3 James? John' QUIN) was born in Creston, I[Aon 9 July 1967.

He married twice. He married Tess ?. He married Vilma ?. Vilma was born in Philippines.

Franklin Dean KAESTNER and Vilma ? had the following child:

655 i. Amanda'® KAESTNER was born in Subic Bay, Philippines on (birth date unknown).
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Franklin Dean KAESTNER and Tess ? had the following children:

Tianna Xuxa KAESTNER was born in San Diego, San Diego Co, CA on 30 May 1993.

656 ii.
Tyler Dean KAESTNER was born in San Diego, San Diego Co, CAon 21 March 1999.

657 iii.

649. Karla LaNae® KAESTNER (Wanda Lee® RUCH, LeRoy’, Roy® Elsie Ann® QUINN, William
Irving4, Joseph Crozier Crooks? James? John' QUIN) was born on 9 August 1970.

She married Mark HELMER.

Karla LaNae KAESTNER and Mark HELMER had the following children:

Noelle Susanne' HELMER was born in Fairbanks, AK on 26 March 1996.

658 i.
659 ii. Chloe LaNae HELMER was born in Fairbanks, AKon 1 June 1997.
660 iii. Timothy Mark HELMER was born in Fairbanks, AK on 4 March 1999.
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